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FOREWORD

I am delighted to offer some fine collections for auction this October. We commence our sale with the Bill Parkinson
Collection of English paper money and containing many great rarities including a one million pound note, two
examples of a one thousand pound note and many 19th century currency notes. The sale continues with a varied
selection of world banknotes, highlights being the Cecil Downing Collection of Commonwealth Notes, the Indian
section being of particular importance. Also included is the Mike Jowett Collection of Portugal, Portuguese Colonial
and Indian currency containing many superb varieties. In all over 1300 lots.

Good Luck

Barnaby Faull

THE CECIL DOWNING COLLECTION

I was born and raised during the Raj which explains the strong showing of notes in my collection.

My Farther was a British Officer serving in the Indian Army and was initially posted in the Hindu Kush with the
Armoured Car Company based at Razmak and Bannu.

Postings to Lahore and Quetta followed and my father was present during the terrible earthquake in 1935, a most
frightening experience, ‘‘when the earth moves you feel so helpless.’’ The next posting was to Karachi where I was
born, and with my two older brothers attended Karachi Grammar School.

When war broke out more moves followed, my father was posted to Madras and the three boys sent to an Army
Boarding School near Wellington, in the Nilgiri Hills.

The next move was to Bangalore where we attended St. Joseph’s High School, now called St. Josephs College of Art
and Science.

A large Prisoner of War camp near Bhopal was our next ‘’home’’ and education was provided at an Army school,
classes were mornings only as it was to hot in the summer and to cold in the winter to spend all day there.

The defeat of the Afrika Korps in 1943 enabled troopships to sail to Britain and my much older brothers were able
to return to England.

My Father’s final posting was to take command of a Transit camp near Cochin where the rest of the family remained
until after the war, returning to England before Partition.

I feel that after collecting for forty years it is now time to give other collectors the opportunity to own and appreciate
my treasured notes.

Cecil Downing

THE MIKE JOWETT COLLECTION

The Portuguese and Indian banknote collections were built up starting in the mid 1970's. At that time living in Nigeria
and traveling home to the UK I was asked by a friend to bring uncirculated notes from the newly independent African
Countries. In exchange he sent me notes from Portugal, Angola and Mozambique. I was soon collecting two notes,
one for him and one for myself. In 1980 my friends Portuguese notes came on the market for sale, unfortunately I
could only afford a few, but the collection was born. From then on supplemented by Spink auctions and dealers such
as Mel Steinberg and Essie Kashani the collection has grown.

The Indian notes were largely accumulated in the late 1970’s and early 1980's by writing to Indian banknote dealers.
During the last few years there has been little available. Indian banknote collectors are dedicated and I have had
wonderful email exchanges with many of them searching for this era of notes. As I now focus on my African
collection I know others will share the pleasure I have had in holding these beautiful and historic notes.

Page 4
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INTRODUCTION

THE BILL PARKINSON COLLECTION

‘Almost 50 years ago a friend of Bill Parkinson who happened to be a bank clerk with Lloyds
brought home some unusual banknotes which had been brought into the bank by an old
farmer who wished to have them changed for ‘proper’ money. They turned out to be Warren
Fisher Treasury notes, the like of which Bill had never seen before. He bought four of them for
face value and that was the start of a lifelong fascination for British banknotes. As Bill’s
business flourished over the next forty years he was able to indulge his passion and build a
remarkable collection which is the subject of this sale.’
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WEDNESDAY 1 OCTOBER 2008

Commencing at 10.00 pm

All Sales are subject to the Conditions of Business printed at the back of this catalogue

Estimates
The estimated selling price of each lot is printed below the lot description and does not include the Buyer’s Premium.

Bidders should bear in mind that estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale and are not definitive.
They are subject to revision.

THE BILL PARKINSON COLLECTION

Treasury Series

John Bradbury

1
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number A. 635256, black & white, head of George V at left,
value in black tablet at centre (T1), pinholed, fresh almost
extremely fine

Estimate £500-700

2
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number K/16 07163, black & white, head of George V at left,
value in black tablet at centre (T.3.2), very fine, scarce

Estimate £350-450

3
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number T/30 01315, black & white, head of George V at left,
value in black tablet at centre (T.3.2), rust spot top left, very
fine

Estimate £180-240

4
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number J/14 062657, black & white, head of George V at
left, value in black tablet at centre (T3.3), good very fine

Estimate £200-300
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5
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number B/38 0000502, black & white, head of George V at
left, value in black tablet at centre (T3.4), with annotation on
reverse and date 4 August 1914, has been split and rejoined,
fine, very rare

Estimate £400-600

6
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number B/38 0004037, black & white, head of George V at
left, value in black tablet at centre (T3.4), poor, rare

Estimate £100-150

7
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number D/18 006079, black & white, head of George V at
left, value in black tablet at centre (T.5.3a), slight mounting
traces, almost extremely fine, rare

Estimate £500-700

8
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number B/25 0001510, black & white, head of George V at
left, value in black tablet at centre (T.5.4), thinned top right,
otherwise extremely fine

Estimate £500-700

9
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number EE/14 085516, black & white, head of George V at
left, value in black tablet at centre (T6), small split at right,
good fine, scarce

Estimate £150-200

10
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number S/3 051688, red & white, head of George V at left,
value in black tablet at centre (T 8), washed, ink annotation
top right, almost very fine, scarce

Estimate £300-400
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11
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number A/16 947126, red & white, head of George V at left,
value in black tablet at centre (T 9), central crease, a fresh
good very fine

Estimate £200-300

12
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number C/18 07629, red & white, head of George V at left,
value in black tablet at centre (T 10), creased but of fresh
appearance, almost extremely fine and very rare

Estimate £600-800

13
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 1 (2), ND (1914), serial
number X/16 18689 & J/44 65188, black & white, crowned
head of George V top left, arms top right (T 11.1), very fine
and VG (2)

Estimate £120-160

14
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number J1/70 83490, black & white, crowned head of
George V top left, arms top right (T 11.2), quite fresh,
extremely fine, scarce

Estimate £200-300

15
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1914), serial
number K1/70 37873, black & white, crowned head of
George V top left, arms top right (T 11.2), a faint central
crease otherwise good extremely fine, scarce

Estimate £250-300

16
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number C1/68 76100, red & white, crowned head of George
V top left, arms top right (T 12.1,12.2), good fine and VG (2)

Estimate £100-150
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17
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number P/42 054816, red & white, crowned head of George
V top left, arms top right (T 13.1), about uncirculated, scarce

Estimate £250-300

18
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number C2/68 82082, red & white, crowned head of George
V top left, arms top right (T 12.3,13.2), about very fine and
fine with tape repair (2)

Estimate £150-180

19
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1915), serial
number P/56 91719, black & white, crowned head of George
V top left, arms top right, red overprint PIASTRES SILVER 120
(T 14), a pleasing fine and slightly above average for type,
rare

Estimate £1,200-1,600

20
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number Y/24 041378, red & white, crowned head of George
V top left, arms top right, black overprint PIASTRES SILVER
SIXTY (T 15), a pleasing very fine, above average for type,
scarce

Estimate £400-600

21
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1917), serial
number B/2 430067, green, brown & lilac, George and
dragon at left, crowned head of George V at right, value in
tablet left centre (T16), small olive anchor low right on
reverse, the reason for this variety is unclear but possibly a
patriotic effort by the printers to commemorate a naval
success during the Great War, fresh and original, a central
crease otherwise extremely fine and extremely rare

Estimate £1,000-1,200

22
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, £1, ND (1917), serial
number G/54 475558, green, brown & lilac, George and
dragon at left, crowned head of George V at right, value in
tablet left centre (T16), a fresh example, almost extremely
fine

Estimate £80-100
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23
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/- (2), ND (1918), serial
number A/9 298689/690, green, lilac & white, Britannia at
left, crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet at left
centre (T 17), original good very fine and a scarce consecutive
pair (2)

Estimate £400-500

24
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1918), serial
number A/15 714488, green, lilac & white, Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet at left
centre (T 18), good very fine, scarce

Estimate £200-250

25
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1918), serial
number B/33 296743, green, lilac & white, Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet at left
centre (T 19), good very fine, scarce

Estimate £300-350

26
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/- (2), ND (1918), serial
number B/50 203373 & B/86 289042, green, lilac & white,
Britannia at left, crowned head of George V at right, value in
tablet at left centre (T 19,20), very fine and fine (2)

Estimate £200-250

27
Treasury Series, John Bradbury,
specimen 2/6, ND (1918), serial number
A/1 000000, green, brown & white,
crowned head of George V at centre, value
in tablet at left and right, reverse, green,
reverse of a half-crown coin (T 22), small ink number on
reverse, a fresh good extremely fine, attractive and extremely
rare

Estimate £5,000-6,000
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N.K. Warren-Fisher

29
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, £1 (3), ND (1917),
prefixes U/17, P/96, M/98, green, brown & lilac, George and
dragon at left, crowned head of George V at right, value in
tablet left centre (T 24), generally about extremely fine (3)

Estimate £120-160

30
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, 10/-, ND (1919), serial
number G/79 832620, green, lilac & white, Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet left centre
(T 25), central crease otherwise extremely fine

Estimate £120-160

28
Treasury Series, John Bradbury
Trial, £1, ND (19 - ), green, blue &
black, head of George V low
centre, value at left, watermarked
5 at right, reverse green & black,
Westminster and the river Thames
with boats (Duggleby unlisted),
large format, good extremely fine
and rare

Estimate £1,400-1,800

31
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, 10/-,
ND (1919), serial number G/90 418114,
green, lilac & white, Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in
tablet left centre (T 25), central crease
otherwise extremely fine

Estimate £120-160
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34
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, 10/-, ND (1919), serial
number P/71 358713, green, lilac & white Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet left centre
(T 30), creased otherwise a fresh extremely fine

Estimate £100-120

35
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, £1 (2), ND (1919),
serial number H1/51 & B1/30, green, brown & lilac, Britannia
at left, crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet at
left centre (T 31), about extremely fine (2)

Estimate £120-160

33
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, 1/-,
ND (1919), serial number A/62 33292,
brown, green & white, crowned head of
George V at centre, value at left and right,
reverse brown, reverse of a one shilling
coin (T 29), stained top centre but generally
about fine and presentable for type, very
rare

Estimate £2,500-3,500

32
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, 5/-, ND (1919), serial number
B/33 361003, violet, green & white, crowned head of George V at
centre, value at left and right, green, value at centre (T 27), a
pleasing fine, above average for this extremely rare type

Estimate £2,500-3,000
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36
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, £1, ND (1919), serial
number P1⁄24 312364, square dot, green, brown & lilac,
Britannia at left, crowned head of George V at right, value in
tablet at left centre (T 32), central crease otherwise about
uncirculated and scarce

Estimate £140-160

37
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, 10/-, ND (1919), serial
number W/69 809638, green, lilac & white Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet left centre
(T 33), good very fine

Estimate £60-80

38
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, £1, ND (1919), serial
number W1/87 36499, green, brown & lilac, Britannia at left,
crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet at left
centre (T 34), good extremely fine

Estimate £70-90

39
Treasury Series, N.K. Warren-Fisher, £1, ND (1919), serial
number U1/87 504052, green, brown & lilac, Britannia at
left, crowned head of George V at right, value in tablet at left
centre (T 35), very fine

Estimate £80-100

Exchequer Bill

40
An Exchequer Bill for £5, 5th June 1679, SN 91256, black
text on cream thickish paper, manuscript cross cancelled
signature of Howard low left, very fine, rare

Estimate £250-350

40A
An Exchequer Bill for £10, 25th June 1697, SN 66183,
black text on cream thickish paper, multiple endorsements
low left, very fine, rare

Estimate £300-400
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42
Bank of England, Abraham Newland,
£1, London, 3 February 1807, serial
number 16496, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, hand
signatures low left and right (B 200d), a
lovely bright example, about very fine and
very rare

Estimate £5,000-6,000

43
Bank of England, Abraham Newland,
£2, 17 May 1798, serial number B3225,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low
left, hand signatures low left and right
(B200f), good fine and extremely rare

Estimate £5,000-7,000

44
Bank of England, Abraham Newland,
£2, London, 27 October 1807, serial
number 9062, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, hand
signatures low left and right (B 200j), top
left tip missing otherwise good fine,
attractive and extremely rare

Estimate £5,500-6,500

41
Bank of England, Abraham Newland,
£1, 25 August 1801, serial number 72,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low
left, hand signatures low left and right
(B200b), rejoined on reverse, VG but
presentable and very rare and a very rare
low serial number

Estimate £3,000-4,000

Bank of England
Abraham Newland
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46
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 24 October
1812, serial number 51527, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signatures low left and right (B 201c), VG, scarce

Estimate £200-300

47
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 14 June 1813,
serial number 47189, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201c), VG to fine, scarce

Estimate £250-350

48
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 12 September
1811, serial number 3547, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201c), mounting traces at left,
almost fine and a scarce early date

Estimate £300-400

49
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 2 November
1814, serial number 62754, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201c), quite fresh, about very fine
thus rare

Estimate £1,000-1,200

Henry Hase

45
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, 
7 March 1808, serial number 6289,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette
of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, hand signatures low left and
right (B 201a), a presentable VG and
very rare

Estimate £2,000-3,000
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50
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 24 March
1820, serial number 34383, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201c), almost very fine thus rare

Estimate £750-950

51
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 30 April 1821,
serial number 61862, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201c), pleasing, about very fine,
above average for type

Estimate £600-800

52
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £1, London, 11 December
1825, serial number 89835, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201d), toned, repaired low right
thus VG, scarce

Estimate £200-300

53
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £2, London, 24 December
1810, serial number 24795, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201g), thinned at centre, poor
but not unpresentable and very rare

Estimate £500-700

54
Bank of England, Henry Hase, £5,
London, 10 October 1818, serial
number 10936, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia
top left, value in black tablet low left,
hand signature low right (B 201j), a
fresh very fine, very rare and
attractive

Estimate £5,000-6,000
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Rippon £50

55
Bank of England, Thomas Rippon, £5, London 28 November 1835, serial number
38979, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, hand signature low right (B202a), a lovely bright example, about extremely fine
and very rare

Estimate £6,000-7,000

56
Bank of England, Thomas Rippon, £50, Manchester, 5 May 1832, serial number 4837, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, hand signature low right (B202h), a solid
good very fine, the paper retaining good body and of the greatest rarity. All high denominations of this era are
almost unobtainable and the Manchester branch an added bonus. Exceptional

Estimate £25,000-30,000

Thomas Rippon
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57
Bank of England, Matthew Marshall, £5, London,
13 March 1843, serial number V/G 64880, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, hand signature low right
(B203a), a solid and bright original good very fine,
attractive and very rare

Estimate £7,000-8,000

58
Bank of England, Matthew Marshall, £5, London,
28 December 1863, serial number X/L 15376, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, hand signature low right
(B203c), slight discolouration low margin but a lovely
bright example, good extremely fine and very rare, a
lovely example

Estimate £5,000-6,000

Matthew Marshall

59
Bank of England, Matthew Marshall, £50, London, 6 May 1858, serial number U/T 09227, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right (B205h), signature excised for cancellation,
a bright very fine and extremely rare, a high denomination note of this era practically unobtainable.

Estimate £20,000-25,000

Matthew Marshall £50
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62
Bank of England, Frank May, £5,
Manchester, 13 January 1891, serial
number P/75 42124, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed
signature low right (B206a), VG and an
extremely rare 19th Century branch note

Estimate £1,500-2,500

60
Bank of England, George Forbes, £10, London, 6 April 1869, serial number H/5 41327, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, hand signature low right (B205c), an attractive and
original good very fine with the paper retaining good body, a handsome example and extremely rare

Estimate £10,000-12,000

61
Bank of England, Frank May, £5, London,
3 March 1893, serial number E/8 81567,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low
left, printed signature low right (B206a),
extremely fine and an attractive example

Estimate £4,000-5,000

Frank May

George Forbes
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63
Bank of England, Horace Bowen, £5,
London, 13 August 1901, serial number J/42
41925, black & white, ornate crowned vignette
of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low
left, printed signature low right (B207a), tape at
top, two splits in paper otherwise main body of
note fine, very rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500

64
Bank of England, Horace Bowen, £5,
Hull, 11 October 1900, serial number U/54
40180, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B207a), handstamp low right, good very
fine and an extremely rare branch Bowen
note

Estimate £6,000-8,000

Horace Bowen

J.G. Nairne

65
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, proof £1, London (Gold note), ND (1914), serial number
A/1 000000, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B208a), uncirculated and fresh, very rare

Estimate £5,000-6,000
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Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, Birmingham, 9 February
1915, serial number 85/T 78130, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208b), faint ink
numeral low left otherwise about extremely fine and very
rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500

67
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, Hull, 24 September
1916, serial number 88/T 90807, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208b), a solid very fine
and very rare

Estimate £1,500-2,000

68
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, London, 18 February
1915, serial number 83/C 27849, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208b), good very fine,
scarce

Estimate £400-500

69
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, Leeds, 10 May 1917,
serial number 19/U 16220, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B208b), good very fine and rare

Estimate £600-800

70
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, Liverpool, 7 September
1917, serial number 34/U 91316, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208b), ink numerals at
right, fine and rare

Estimate £500-700

71
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, Manchester, 23 August
1916, serial number 84/T 72459, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208b), various
annotations, fine and scarce

Estimate £200-300

Page 22

Banknotes of the World

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:11  Page 22



72
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £5, Newcastle, 7 June 1915,
serial number 59/T 24753, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B208b), a pleasing good very fine
and a rare branch issue

Estimate £1,400-1,800

73
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £10, London, 16 June 1915,
serial number 33/K 79462, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B208c), good fine and rare

Estimate £400-600

74
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £10, Liverpool, 26
November 1914, serial number 13/V 39027, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B208c), bank
stamp low centre, good very fine and rare

Estimate £700-900

75
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £20, London, 16 February
1916, serial number 10/M 61503, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208d), fine and rare

Estimate £1,200-1,600

76
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £20, Manchester, 4 July
1913, serial number W/16 89808, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208d), faint ink
numeral top left, a fresh good very fine to extremely fine and
very rare

Estimate £2,000-3,000

77
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £50, London, 17 January
1916, serial number 8/N 30790, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208e), thinned at
centre, about fine and rare

Estimate £750-950
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78
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £50, Manchester, 2 July
1913, serial number 2/X 70791, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208e), extremely fine
and above average for this type, rare

Estimate £1,400-1,800

79
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £100, London, 14 April
1915, serial number 6/O 68210, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208f), fine and rare

Estimate £1,200-1,600

80
Bank of England, J.G. Nairne, £100, Manchester, 28 May
1914, serial number 7/Y 16399, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B208f), ink numeral top
left, fresh appearance, extremely fine and rare

Estimate £1,200-1,800

E.M. Harvey

81
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Birmingham, 8 March
1919, serial number T/28 88511, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209a), small split top
right otherwise very fine and rare

Estimate £500-700

82
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Hull, 23 December
1918, serial number 81/U 05885, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209a), VG and rare

Estimate £500-700

83
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Leeds, 6 August 1919,
serial number 79/U 63093, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B209a), fine, scarce

Estimate £200-300
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84
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Liverpool, 21 December
1918, serial number 80/U 13081, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209a), VG to fine,
scarce

Estimate £200-300

85
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Manchester, 22 June
1920, serial number T/59 00361, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209a), numeral
handstamp top right, almost extremely fine and scarce

Estimate £300-500

86
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Newcastle, 12 February
1921, serial number U/74 71332, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209a), very fine and a
rare branch

Estimate £800-1,200

87
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £5, Plymouth, 24 January
1920, serial number U/40 99258 black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209a), a pleasing
enough very fine, rare

Estimate £1,000-1,400

88
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £10, Liverpool, 29 May
1920, serial number 59/V 96748, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209b), good very fine,
scarce

Estimate £750-950

89
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £10, London, 18 February
1922, serial number 030/L 59957, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209b), good very fine,
scarce

Estimate £400-600
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90
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £10, Manchester, 1
February 1919, serial number 42/V 78043, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B209b), good fine
and scarce

Estimate £500-700

91
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £20, Leeds, 28 May 1918,
serial number 16/W 53531, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B209c), ink numeral at left and
right, a good very fine and very rare

Estimate £2,000-2,500

92
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £20, London14 July 1919,
serial number 25/M 19631, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B209c), very fine, rare

Estimate £1,200-1,600

93
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £20, Manchester, 28
August 1918, serial number 18/W 62809, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B209c),
annotations, very fine to good very fine and rare

Estimate £1,800-2,200

94
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £50, Leeds, 29 June 1918,
serial number 22/X 67404, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B209d), ink numerals, good very
fine, rare

Estimate £1,000-1,400

95
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £50, London, 15 May
1919, serial number 20/N 75215, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B209d), some spotting
at right centre otherwise very fine, rare

Estimate £800-1,000
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96
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £50,
Manchester, 14 June 1923, serial
number 34/X 05609, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia
top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B209d),
handstamps low centre otherwise
good very fine, rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500

97
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £100,
Leeds, 30 August 1918, serial number
26/Y 50941, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed
signature low right (B209e), ink numeral
low left, a fresh about extremely fine and
rare

Estimate £4,500-5,500

99
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £100,
London, 16 July 1919, serial number
19/O 00375, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed
signature low right (B209e), multiple ink
numerals, fine and rare

Estimate £800-1,200

98
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey, £100,
Liverpool, 12 September 1923, serial number
43/Y 70249, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B209e), about extremely fine, attractive and
rare

Estimate £4,500-5,500

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:12  Page 27



Page 28

Banknotes of the World

101
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Bristol, 3 April 1925,
serial number 288/U 54523, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B215), almost very fine and a
very rare branch

Estimate £1,500-2,000

102
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Hull, 5 August 1927,
serial number 361/U 27800, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B215), fine, very rare

Estimate £1,000-1,400

103
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Leeds, 22 April 1926,
serial number 316/U 76346, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B215), a pleasing extremely fine
and rare

Estimate £500-700

104
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Liverpool, 2 December
1925, serial number 269/U 23778, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B215), numeral at right
otherwise good very fine, scarce

Estimate £400-500

C.P. Mahon

100
Bank of England, E.M. Harvey,
£500, Manchester, 31 May 1918,
serial number 12/Z 98126, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature
low right (B209g), an original
about very fine, still quite bright
and paper still with strength,
extremely rare as a denomination
and with a Manchester branch
even rarer

Estimate £14,000-18,000
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106
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Manchester, 23
November 1926, serial number 304/U 12363, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B215), red
numeral top right, an attractive good extremely fine and
scarce

Estimate £500-600

107
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Newcastle on Tyne, 1
July 1925, serial number 236/U 32184, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B215), ink numeral on
reverse otherwise good very fine and a rare branch

Estimate £800-1,200

108
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, Plymouth, 1 June 1925,
serial number 215/U 76108, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B215), a pleasing extremely fine
and a very rare branch

Estimate £1,500-2,000

109
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £10, London, 18 October
1926, serial number 116/L 11139, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B215), almost extremely
fine, scarce

Estimate £400-500

105
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £5, London, 20 July 1927, serial number 048/H
65603, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in
black tablet low left, printed signature low right (B215), an original good
extremely fine thus scarce

Estimate £300-400
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113
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £50, Leeds, 14 October
1925, serial number 43/X 14384, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B218), ink annotation, a
pleasing very fine and rare

Estimate £1,800-2,400

114
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £50, London, 20 May 1926,
serial number 34/N 04627, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B218), fine, rare

Estimate £500-700

110
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £10, Liverpool, 11 August 1925,
serial number 088/V 20309, black & white, ornate crowned vignette
of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature
low right(B216), very fine, scarce, faint numeral top right

Estimate £400-500

111
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £10, Manchester, 10 March
1927, serial number 106/V 93662, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B216), ink numeral, very
fine and scarce

Estimate £400-500

112
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £20, Liverpool, 14 August
1925, serial number 35/W 23272, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B217), almost very fine
and rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500
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115
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £50, Manchester 11
October 1927, serial number 50/X 52196, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B218), two
handstamps otherwise a pleasing good very fine, rare

Estimate £1,500-1,800

116
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £100, Leeds,
27 March 1926, serial number 53/Y 43574,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B219), handstamp
otherwise an original and attractive extremely
fine, rare

Estimate £3,000-4,000

117
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £100, London, 13
December 1927, serial number 35/O 07734, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B219), good very
fine, scarce

Estimate £1,000-1,500

ARE YOU THINKING OF SELLING
A COLLECTION OR SINGLE ITEM AT AUCTION?

WITH OVER 60 AUCTIONS PER YEAR, HELD AROUND THE GLOBE, SPINK ARE HAPPY
TO ACCOMMODATE YOUR NEEDS TO ACHIEVE THE BEST RESULTS.

PLEASE CONTACT OUR SPECIALISTS TODAY FOR FURTHER DETAILS.
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118
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, Birmingham, 2 August
1933, serial number T/129 89790, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B228), about very fine,
scarce

Estimate £400-600

119
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, Hull, 2 January 1931,
serial number 447/U 98242, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B228), extremely fine and rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500

120
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, Liverpool, 6 March
1931, serial number 475/U 12178, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B228), ink numeral top
right, good very fine, scarce

Estimate £350-450

121
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, Leeds, 8 August 1929,
serial number 433/U 30767, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B228), extremely fine, scarce

Estimate £350-450

122
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, London, 1 May 1930,
serial number 364/H 44961, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B228), good very fine

Estimate £150-200

123
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, Manchester, 26 May
1932, serial number T/104 94874, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B228), fine, scarce

Estimate £150-250

B.G. Catterns
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124
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £5, Newcastle, 23
November 1932, serial number T/132 432229, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B228), good very
fine and a rare branch

Estimate £750-950

125
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £10, Liverpool, 27
October 1930, serial number 129/V 45355, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B229), ink
numeral top right, good very fine, scarce

Estimate £350-450

126
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £10, London, 18 April
1932, serial number K/105 96302, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right, (B229), faint numeral
top right otherwise a fresh extremely fine, attractive and
scarce

Estimate £350-450

127
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £10, Manchester, 10
November 1933, serial number 148/V 87334, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B229), almost
extremely fine, scarce

Estimate £350-450

128
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, Bernhardt, £20, London,
20 November 1930, serial number 44/M 59907, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in
black tablet low left, printed signature low right (B229), a
Bernhardt forgery, very fine and rare

Estimate £60-80

129
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, Bernhardt, £20, London
(2), 20 August 1932, serial numbers 46/M 26000 & 45/M
31876, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia
top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low
right (B230), extremely fine and scarce for Bernhardt in this
grade (2)

Estimate £100-140

130
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £20, Manchester, 28
March 1930, serial number 44/W 39184, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B230), various ink
annotations and handstamp, very fine and rare

Estimate £500-700
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131
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, Bernhardt, £50,
London,15 June 1933, serial number 50/N 38345, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in
black tablet low left, printed signature low right (B231), a
Bernhardt forgery, extremely fine

Estimate £60-80

132
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £50, Liverpool, 12 June
1931, serial number 61/X 23475, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B231), handstamp on
reverse, almost extremely fine and rare

Estimate £2,500-3,000

133
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £100, London, 15 January
1931, serial number 39/O 85255, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B232), good extremely
fine, a lovely example, rare

Estimate £1,200-1,600

134
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £100, Newcastle,14 June
1929, serial number 64/Y 06227, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B232), an original and
fresh good extremely fine and a rare branch

Estimate £3,000-4,000

Consecutive Numbers

135
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £100, Manchester, 13
April 1931, serial number 70/Y 20227, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B232), good extremely
fine and rare

Estimate £1,500-2,000

136
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £100, Manchester, 13
April 1931, serial number 70/Y 20228, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B232), good very fine,
rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500
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138
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £1000, London, 15 November 1933,
serial number 10/S 02264, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B234), very small nick at right margin, about extremely fine, extremely rare
and a classic note

Estimate £20,000-25,000

139
No Lot

137
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, £500, London,
15 October 1929, serial number 06/R 07887, black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top
left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature
low right (B233), ink annotation on reverse
otherwise good very fine and extremely rare, a
handsome note

Estimate £4,500-6,500
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140
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £5,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 000/Q 00000,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top
left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low
right (B2415), fresh and bright, good extremely fine and
very rare

Estimate £2,000-2,500

141
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £10,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 000/Q 00000,
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top
left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low
right (B2425), fresh good extremely fine, rare

Estimate £2,500-3,500

142
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £20,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 00/Q 00000, black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B2435), fresh good extremely fine, rare

Estimate £3,500-4,500

K.O. Peppiatt

A set of 1934 Specimens
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143
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £50,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 00/Q 00000, black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B2445), fresh good extremely fine, rare

Estimate £3,500-4,500

144
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £100,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 00/Q 00000, black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B2455), fresh good extremely fine, rare

Estimate £4,500-6,500

145
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £500,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 00/Q 00000, black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B2465), fresh good extremely fine, very rare

Estimate £5,000-7,000

146
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen, £1000,
London, 20 April 1934, serial number 00/Q 00000, black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left,
value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B7475), fresh good extremely fine, extremely rare

Estimate £8,000-12,000
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Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5 (2), London,7 March
1936, 27 January 1939, serial number prefixes A/290
andB/328, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, printed
signature low right (B241), fine and very fine (2)

Estimate £120-160

148
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Bernhardt, £10 (2),
London, 1938, prefixes K/147, B/204, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B242), Bernhardt notes,
very fine (2)

Estimate £60-80

149
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Bernhardt, £20, London,
15 December 1931, serial number 45/M 31861, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in
black tablet low left, printed signature low right (B243),
Bernhardt note, good very fine

Estimate £40-60

150
Bank of England, K.O.Peppiatt, £5 (5), 1934 (2), 1935 (3),
black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia at top
left, value in black tablet low left (B 241), generally good very
fine (5)

Estimate £120-180

151
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Bernhardt £10 (2),
London, 1935,prefixes K/145, K/147, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B242), Bernhardt notes,
very fine (2)

Estimate £60-80

152
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Bernhardt £50 (2),
London,1934, 1937,prefixes 52/N., 59/N, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B244), Bernhardt
notes, very fine (2)

Estimate £70-90

153
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Birmingham, 1
October 1937, serial number T/247 84882, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B241), some
toning, good very fine and rare

Estimate £300-400

154
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Bristol, 1 June 1937,
serial number T/264 35590, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B241), fine and a very rare
branch

Estimate £1,000-1,500
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155
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Hull, 24 June 1936,
serial number T/225 18093, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B241), good very fine and rare

Estimate £800-1,200

156
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Leeds, 21 June 1938,
serial number T/305 31344, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B241), about extremely fine,
scarce

Estimate £350-400

157
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Liverpool, 8
November 1937, serial number T/272 17499, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B241), very fine

Estimate £200-300

158
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Manchester, 3 March
1937, serial number T/260 51393, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B241), very fine, scarce

Estimate £200-300

159
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5, Newcastle, 23 March
1936, serial number T/216 93364, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B241), faint numeral top
right, very fine and a rare branch

Estimate £600-800

160
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, Birmingham, 28
February 1938, serial number 174/V 19563, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B242),
handstamp on reverse, very fine and rare

Estimate £600-800
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161
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, Liverpool, 28 March
1938, serial number 175/V 85645, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B242), ink numeral at
right, very fine

Estimate £300-400

162
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, London, 19 July
1938, serial number L/108 53183, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B242), fine

Estimate £100-150

163
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, Manchester, 28
February 1936, serial number 163/V 56798, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B242), good very
fine, scarce

Estimate £350-450

164
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, Newcastle, 10 April
1937, serial number 172/V 02580, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B242), some spotting,
fine and rare

Estimate £350-450

165
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £10, 16 June 1937,
London, serial number K/169 57570, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B 242), handstamped
FORGERY, fine

Estimate £40-60

166
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £20, Liverpool, 30 June
1934, serial number 54/W 24019, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B243), good very fine
and rare

Estimate £1,400-1,800
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167
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £20, London, 15 October
1937, serial number 55/M 34781, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B243), good very fine
and scarce

Estimate £600-800

168
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, Bernhardt, £50, London,
20 June 1934, serial number 51/N 36541, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B244), a
Bernhardt note, top tip at right missing, very fine

Estimate £40-60

169
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £50, Birmingham, 13
October 1937, serial number 91/X 14794, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B244),
handstamp on reverse otherwise about extremely fine, an
attractive note, rare

Estimate £1,500-2,000

170
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £50, Leeds, 29 April
1936, serial number 82/X 27063, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B244), extremely fine,
attractive and rare

Estimate £1,000-1,500

171
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £50, Liverpool, 30
November 1934, serial number 79/X 11878, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B244), small
numeral low left otherwise about extremely fine and rare

Estimate £900-1,200

172
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £50, Manchester, 30
August 1934, serial number 76/X 06439, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B244),
handstamp top right, good very fine and rare

Estimate £900-1,200
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173
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100,
Birmingham, 14 October 1937, serial number
Y/05 07341, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B245), a
lovely fresh extremely fine, very rare

Estimate £4,500-5,500

174
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100,
Leeds, 29 June 1938, serial number Y/09
05551, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B245), handstamps on reverse, good very
fine and rare

Estimate £3,000-3,500

175
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100, Liverpool, 29
September 1936, serial number 96/Y 24582, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B245), ink
numeral low left, a fresh and original extremely fine thus rare

Estimate £1,000-1,400
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179
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £500, Liverpool, 30 September 1936,
serial number 43/Z 02612, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B246), a lovely original good extremely fine and a classic of the series,
very rare

Estimate £6,000-7,000

176
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100, London, 8 June
1937, serial number 56/O 60578, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left, printed signature low right (B245), good very fine,
scarce

Estimate £800-1,200

177
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100, Manchester, 12
March 1937, serial number Y/01 47872, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B245), a pleasing
good extremely fine, rare

Estimate £2,000-2,500

K.O. Peppiatt £500

178
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, a forgery of a, £100,
London, 16 April 1937, serial number 55/O 57362, black &
white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in
black tablet low left, printed signature low right, most
unusual. Handstamped FORGED, fine, very rare

Estimate £150-250
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180
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £1000, London, 15 October 1935,
serial number 12/S 01046, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low right
(B247), a lovely fresh and bright good extremely fine and an iconic English
note, extremely rare and desirable

Estimate £22,000-28,000

K.O. Peppiatt £1,000
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181
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt,
specimen, £5, London, 5 December 1944,
serial number E00 000000, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top
left, value in black tablet low left, printed
signature low right (B255), repair top right
otherwise about extremely fine and very
rare

Estimate £700-900

182
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £5 (5),
London, 6 October 1944 (2), 1945 (3), black
& white, ornate crowned vignette of
Britannia top left, value in black tablet low
left, printed signature low right (B255),
about extremely fine to about uncirculated
(5)

Estimate £300-400

183
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt,
specimen, £5, London, 24 January 1947,
serial number L00 000000, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top
left, value in black tablet low left, printed
signature low right (B264s), extremely fine
and rare

Estimate £1,200-1,600
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184
United Kingdom, Treasury note for £1,000,000, London, 30 August 1948, red serial number 000008,
green text on white Bank of England watermarked paper, crowned arms top centre flanked by lion and
unicorn, vertical green panel at left and right, PAYABLE ON DEMAND top right. Printed signature of
E.E.Bridges low right. The note is hole cancelled over the signature and stamped Cancelled, 6 October
1948, Bank of England. Light folding otherwise extremely fine. Of the greatest rarity and the highest
denomination note available to collectors.

Estimate £35,000-40,000

One of only two surviving examples, this one million pound note was issued in connection with the Marshall
Aid plan after World War II and was intended for internal use as ‘records of movement’, the notes were in
use for only a period of six weeks. It is believed that nine examples were produced, only two notes are
believed extant, the other seven being destroyed. The two surviving examples, numbers seven and eight
were given as mementoes to the respective U.S and U.K Treasury Secretaries. In the U.K’s  case this was E.E.
Bridges. Number seven was first sold in 1977 and is listed in the Guiness Book of Records as being the
highest denomination note in private hands. A magical denomination.

One Million Pound Note
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187
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, £5 (3), London, 15 June
1955, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia
top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low
right (B275), very fine (3)

Estimate £120-160

188
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, £5 (2), London, 9 February
1955, black & white, ornate crowned vignette of Britannia
top left, value in black tablet low left, printed signature low
right (B275), extremely fine (2)

Estimate £120-160

189
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, £5, London, 6 July 1956,
serial number D34A 095884, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (B275), good extremely fine

Estimate £80-120

185
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, specimen, £5, London, 1
March 1949, serial number M00 000000, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left, printed signature low right (B270s), almost
extremely fine and rare

Estimate £900-1,100

186
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, £5, London, 17 March 1949,
serial number M86 037181, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right (, B270), extremely fine, also
P.S. Beale, a forgery of a £5, London, 14 September 1949,
serial number O42 054370, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
printed signature low right, (B270), handstamped FORGED,
very fine and rare (2)

Estimate £100-140

P.S. Beale

L.K. O’Brien

ARE YOU THINKING OF SELLING
A COLLECTION OR SINGLE ITEM AT AUCTION?

WITH OVER 60 AUCTIONS PER YEAR, HELD AROUND THE GLOBE, SPINK ARE HAPPY
TO ACCOMMODATE YOUR NEEDS TO ACHIEVE THE BEST RESULTS.

PLEASE CONTACT OUR SPECIALISTS TODAY FOR FURTHER DETAILS.
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C.P. Mahon

190
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, 10/- (3), ND (1928), prefix Z,
brown, Britannia at left, value at right (B210), good very fine,
almost uncirculated and uncirculated, scarce first series (3)

Estimate £200-300

191
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £1, ND (1928), prefix A 59,
green, Britannia at left, value at right (B212), almost
extremely fine

Estimate £80-120

B.G. Catterns

192
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, 10/-, ND (1930), brown
(B223), and £1 (2), ND (1930), green, prefixes V93 and 99A
(B225, 226), numeral on V93, generally good very fine, the
99A last in series, scarce (3)

Estimate £150-180

192A
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, a miscellaneous group
comprising 10/-, £1 (2) (B223, 225, 226), and K.O. Peppiatt,
10/- (2) (B251) and £1 (5) (B248, 249, 258, 260) and 10/-
(B262), generally very fine or better (11)

Estimate £150-200

K.O. Peppiatt

193
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen 10/-, ND
(1934), serial number Q00 000000, brown, Britannia at left
(B235s), almost uncirculated, rare

Estimate £600-800

194
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen 10/-, ND
(1940), serial number Z00D 000000, mauve, Britannia at left,
value at right (B251s), small red SPECIMEN overprint, almost
uncirculated, rare

Estimate £700-900

195
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 5/-, ND (1941),
emergency issue, pink & ochre-green, value at centre and low
left (B253), about very fine thus above average for this rare
type

Estimate £2,000-3,000
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196
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 2/6, ND (1941),
emergency issue, pale blue & black, value at centre and low
left (B254), bottom right margin a little untidy, otherwise,
almost very fine, rare

Estimate £2,000-3,000

197
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen £1, ND (1940),
red serial number A00D 000000, blue & beige, Britannia at
left, value at right (B249s), small red SPECIMEN overprint low
right, almost uncirculated, rare

Estimate £600-800

198
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 10/- (3), ND (1934), prefix
H (2), suffix S, brown (B235, 236), £1 (2), ND (1934), suffix R
and L 11 A, green (B 238, 239), and 10/-, ND (1948), prefix
31L, brown (B256), the £1 very fine, 10/- generally extremely
fine or better

Estimate £100-150

199
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen 10/-, ND
(1948), serial number R00 000000, brown, Britannia at left
(B256s), almost uncirculated, rare

Estimate £600-800

200
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £1 (2), ND (1948),
prefixes S01S and S025, green, Britannia at left, value at right
(B261), the S01S rare, both fresh good very fine (2)

Estimate £300-350

201
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen £1, ND (1948),
red serial number R00 000000, green, Britannia at left, value
at right (B258s), small red SPECIMEN overprint, almost
uncirculated

Estimate £600-800
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202
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, specimen £1, ND (1934),
red serial number Q00 000000, green, Britannia at left, value
at right (B238s), small red SPECIMEN overprint, almost
uncirculated

Estimate £600-800

Guernsey World War II Overprints

203
Bank of England, C.P. Mahon, £1, 1941, red serial number
C76 082251, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B212A), 48 printed, fine rare

Estimate £400-600

204
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, 1941, red serial number
N57 765891, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B225A), 69 printed, very fine, rare

Estimate £400-600

205
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 1941, red serial number
E15A 701963, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B239A), 1885 printed, uncirculated
scarce

Estimate £300-350

206
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 1941, red serial number
E03A 008791, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION NOVEMBER
10th 1941 at centre (B239A), 79 printed, almost extremely
fine, scarce

Estimate £400-500

207
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 1941, red serial number
E15A 708033, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION NOVEMBER
10th 1941 at centre (B239C), 403 printed, uncirculated,
scarce

Estimate £300-350
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208
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 1941, red serial number
A09D 748906, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B248A), 35 printed, good very fine, rare

Estimate £400-600

209
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 1941, red serial number
C63D 428817, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B249A), 85 printed, very fine, rare

Estimate £300-400

210
Bank of England, B.G. Catterns, 1941, red serial number
25A 075021, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B226A), 5 printed, good very fine and
extremely rare, the key note for this historical issue

Estimate £1,000-1,500

211
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, 1941, red serial number
46W 689763, green, Britannia at left, value at right, black
overprint WITHDRAWN FROM CIRCULATION SEPTEMBER
18th 1941 at centre (B238A), 330 printed, extremely fine,
scarce

Estimate £300-400

P.S. Beale

212
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, specimen 10/-, ND (1950),
serial number 00 000000, brown, Britannia at right, value at
left (B265s), black SPECIMEN overprint, almost uncirculated,
scarce

Estimate £600-800

213
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, specimen £1, ND (1950), red
serial number 00 000000, green, Britannia at left, value at
right (B268s), red SPECIMEN overprint, almost uncirculated,
scarce

Estimate £600-800
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214
Bank of England, P.S. Beale, 10/-, ND (1950), prefix 23A,
brown, £1 (3), green (B268, 269), first very fine, balance
good very fine or better (4)

Estimate £80-120

L.K. O’Brien

215
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, 10/- (7), brown (B271), 10/-
(2), 60A, 64A (B272), £1, green (B273), £1 (2), (B274),
generally uncirculated, the B271 first and last of each sub
series, the B272 replacements scarce, very fine and about
extremely fine (12)

Estimate £150-200

216
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, £5 (3), blue (B277, 280), £1
(4), green (B281, 282), £1 (B284), £1 (2), (B285), 10/- (2),
(B286), 10/- (2), (B287), £1 (2), A,Z (B281), £1 (2), A, Z
(B282), generally uncirculated (18)

Estimate £80-120

217
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, £1, ND (1960), serial
number A01N 257308, green, Elizabeth II at right, small R on
reverse (B283), very fine and a rare experimental issue

Estimate £200-250

218
Bank of England, L.K. O’Brien, £1 (2), ND (1960), both
prefix A06N, green, Elizabeth II at right, small R on reverse
(B283), about very fine and a rare experimental issue

Estimate £250-300

J.Q. Hollom

219
Bank of England, J.Q. Hollom, £1 (4), green (B288), a run
of replacement £1 uncirculated (5), (B289, 290, 291, 293),
and £1 (4), (B292), also 10- (3), brown (B294, 295, 296), and
£5 (2), blue (B297), generally uncirculated (19)

Estimate £100-140

J.S. Fforde

220
Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, £1 (6), green (B301, 303,
305, 306), 10/- (20), brown (B309), 10/- (3), (B310, 311), £5
(2), blue (B312, 314), £10, brown (B316), generally
uncirculated (32)

Estimate £100-140

221
Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, specimen 10/-, ND (1967),
serial number A00 000000, brown, Elizabeth II at right, value
at left (B309), black SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated, scarce

Estimate £300-400

z22
Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, specimen £1, ND (1967),
serial number A00 000000, green, Elizabeth II at right, value
at left (B301A), uncirculated, scarce

Estimate £400-500
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223
Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, specimen £5, ND (1967),
serial number A00 000000, blue, Elizabeth II at right, value at
left (B312S), uncirculated, rare

Estimate £600-800

224
Bank of England, J.S. Fforde, specimen £10, ND (1967),
serial number A00 000000, brown, Elizabeth II at right, value
at left (B316s), uncirculated, rare

Estimate £700-1,000

J.B. Page

225
Bank of England, J.B. Page, £1 (2), green, both
mismatched serial numbers (B322), and a £10 with printing
error, B on reverse top right (B326), first two uncirculated,
£10 ink numeral on face, pinholed, good very fine and rare
to find an error on this series (3)

Estimate £80-120

226
Bank of England, J.B. Page, £20, ND (1970), serial number
M01 606289, purple & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right
(B329), uncirculated and a rare first prefix

Estimate £250-300

D.H.F Somerset

227
Bank of England, D.H.F. Somerset, £1 (10), £5 (2), £10 (4),
£20, prefix 01A, purple (B351), also G.M. Gill, £5 (3), also a
£20 with ghosting error on reverse, generally uncirculated,
the error about very fine (22)

Estimate £140-180

228
Bank of England, D.H.F. Somerset, £50 (2), ND (1981),
serial number A01 049361/362, green, Elizabeth II at right,
phoenix at centre (B352), uncirculated (2)

Estimate £200-250
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G.M. Gill

229
Bank of England, G.M. Gill, £50 (3), ND (1988), serial
number D60 132575/76/77, Elizabeth at right, phoenix at
centre (B356), the middle note numbered by hand, red strip
at left, almost uncirculated and a most unusual and rare error
(3)

Estimate £300-400

G.E.A Kentfield

230
Bank of England, G.E.A. Kentfield, £50, ND (1994), serial
number M99 98773, red & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at
right, Britannia at left (B376), uncirculated and a rare prefix

Estimate £200-300

A Selection of English Provincials

231
Woodbridge Bank, £1, 21 March 1820, serial number X
9602, black & white, for Dykes, Alexander, Alexander &
Collett (Grant 3279c), poor, scarce

Estimate £150-200

232
Corksheets Colliery, 10/-, 9 October 1815, serial number
93, black & white, Maiden and allegorical symbols top left,
manuscript signature of Rushbury low right (Grant 6050), a
pleasing very fine, scarce

Estimate £200-300

233
Bilston, Staffordshire, £1, 3 December 1814, serial number
1041, black & white, partners initials top left, for Rushbury
and Rushbury (Grant 267 for type), almost fine, scarce

Estimate £200-250
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234
Bilston, Staffordshire, 5/-, 1 September 1815, serial
number 80, black & white, arms top left, for Edw. Woolley &
Co. (Grant 267A for similar), unlisted partnership, fine, rare

Estimate £300-400

235
Wolverhampton Old Bank, £1 (2), 1813, 1814, black &
white, Maiden top left, for Gibbons, Gibbons & Gibbons
(Grant 3270A), one very good one almost very fine thus
scarce (2)

Estimate £150-200

236
Derby Bank, £1, 1812, Dartmouth General Bank, £1, 1822,
£5, 1818, Andover Old Bank, £1, 1823, Norwich Crown
Bank, £5, 1869, and Plymouth Dock Bank £1, 1822,
generally very good (6)

Estimate £100-150

237
Wisbech Bank, £1, 23 August 1825, serial number 14834,
black & white, partners initials top left, for James Hill & Son
(Grant 3249), very good, scarce

Estimate £100-150

238
Yarmouth & Suffolk Bank, £1, 21 December 1822, serial
number 1612, black & white, gate tower at left, for Gurneys,
Turner & Brightwen (Grant 3351B), signature cut cancelled,
almost very fine, scarce

Estimate £200-300

239
Yarmouth & Suffolk Bank, £1, 6 January 1810, serial
number C1123, black & white, partners initials top left, for
Gurneys & Turner (Grant 3351A), signature cut cancelled,
fine, scarce

Estimate £150-200

240
Chelmsford Bank, £1, 1822, Gloucester City Old Bank, £10,
1826, Sittingbourne, £1, 1824, Wolverhampton Old Bank
£5, 1815 and an unissued Craven Bank £10, Burnley 18-,
very good to fine, last note extremely fine (5)

Estimate £150-200

241
Holt House Derbyshire, 20/-, 1803, Reading Bank £1,
1814, Commercial Bank, Stokesley, £1, 1798, Margate Isle of
Thanet, sight bill and a States of Jersey bond dated 1840,
first poor, balance very fine to fine (5)

Estimate £120-180
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242
Drayton & Shropshire, 1 guinea, 15 April 1806, serial
number 533, black & white, arms and initials at left, for
Davies, Son & Co. (Grant 1905), very good, rare

Estimate £200-300

243
Bank of Saint Albans, £5, 8 April 1842, serial number
A2213, black & white, maiden and arms at left, for G.A
Muskett (Grant 2505), almost fine

Estimate £180-240

244
Tees Bank, £5 (2), Stockton, 19 October 1825, serial number
147B/148B, black & white, ship at top left, for Hutchinson,
Hutchinson & Place (Grant 2775B), a consecutive pair,
extremely fine (2)

Estimate £250-300

245
Tees Bank, £5 (2), Stockton, 19 October 1825, serial number
168B/169B, black & white, ship at top left, for Hutchinson,
Hutchinson & Place (Grant 2775B), a consecutive pair,
extremely fine (2)

Estimate £250-300

246
Northern & Central Bank of England, proof £5,
Birmingham, 18-, black & white, Britannia, maiden and
allegorical symbols of prosperity top centre (Grant 5528),
good extremely fine and a handsome Lizars engraving, rare

Estimate £500-700

Scotland

247
Bank of Scotland, £1 (2), 1956, 1965, British Linen Bank,
£1, 1956, Clydesdale & North of Scotland Bank, £1, 1956,
Commercial Bank, £1 (2), 1947, 1957, £5, 1951, National
Bank, £1, 1957, National Commercial Bank, £1, 1959, Royal
Bank £1, 1956, Isle of Man £1, 1956, generally uncirculated,
Isle of Man fine (11)

Estimate £150-200
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248
Caledonian Banking Company, proof £1,, Inverness, ND
(c.1838), black & white, allegorical figures at left & right,
view of Inverness top centre (Douglas 1), a handsome Lizars
engraving, extremely fine, rare

Estimate £400-600

249
Bank of Scotland, £20, 2 March 1951, prefix 10/I, orange-
brown, arms top centre, Scotia in circular grey seal low
centre, arms at left, Elphinstone & Crawford signatures
(Douglas 89a-1), extremely fine, scarce

Estimate £150-200

250
Union Bank, £20, 14 August 1935, serial number A
214/074, blue, red & orange, arms top centre, equestrian low
left & right, two manuscript signatures low centre (Douglas
39-1), good very fine scarce

Estimate £350-450

251
National Bank of Scotland, £20, 1 February 1951, serial
number A 180 ñ 048, blue, yellow & multicoloured, Marquis
of Lothian at left, arms at centre, Dandie & Brown (Douglas
36-4), bright, good extremely fine thus rare

Estimate £400-500

252
British Linen Company Bank, a hand drawn sight bill, 18-,
maidens at left, unique extremely fine

Estimate £150-200

U.S.A

253
Continental Currency, a selection comprising Mayland $1,
$8, 1774, Pennsylvania 20/-, 1773, 18 pence, 1785, New
Jersey, 6/-, 6 pounds 1776, 1764, Hartford, unissued 4
pence, United States $ 40, 1778 and a North Carolina $500,
1780, Indiana $1, 1840, Silver Certificate $1, 1957, fractional
10 cents (2), generally very good to fine (13)

Estimate £150-250
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302
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 5 mil reis, 1 March 1909, red
serial number 015504, black & multicoloured, Vasco de
Gama at left, red steamship seal low centre (Pick 31), a
pleasing very fine, rare, 

Estimate £600-800

303
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 10 mil reis, 1 March 1909,
red serial number 35374, balck & multicoloured, Vasco de
Gama at left, red steamship seal low centre (Pick 33), slight
damage top centre otherwise almost very fine, rare, 

Estimate £400-600

304
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 20 mil reis, 1 March 1909,
red serial number 10935, black & multicoloured, Vasco de
Gama at left, red steamship seal low centre (Pick 35), very
good to fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-500

Abyssinia

x300*
Bank of Abyssinia, 10 thalers, Adis-Ababa, 24 March 1928,
serial number D/1 07156, purple and multicoloured, leopard
at centre, arms at left, bank building at right, value at left and
at each corner, reverse purple and green, value at left and
right (P 2), almost very fine and very rare, 

Estimate £1,000-1,500

Angola

Banco Nacional Ultramarino

301
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 2500 reis, 1 March 1909, red
serial number 325955, black & multicoloured, Vasco de
Gama at left, red steamship seal low centre (Pick 29), almost
fine, rare, 

Estimate £200-300
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305
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1000 reis, 1 March 1909, red
serial number 614866, green & multicoloured, value at left,
red steamship seal at right (Pick 27), very good, scarce, 

Estimate £100-150

306
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1000 reis, 1 March 1909, red
serial number 1,105,383, green & multicoloured, value at
left, red steamship seal at right (Pick 27), good very fine,
scarce, 

Estimate £300-400

307
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 10 centavos (3), 5 November
1914, red serial numbers, purple & multicoloured, green
steamship seal low centre, arms at left and right, LOANDA
top centre (Pick 39a, b, 40), extremely fine to uncirculated,
scarce, (3)

Estimate £200-300

308
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 20 centavos (2), 5 November
1914, red serial number, blue & multicoloured, red steamship
seal low centre, value at left, arms at right, red LOANDA
overprint, also 50 centavos 1914 (Pick 45), (Pick 42b, 43),
almost uncirculated, last very good, scarce, (3)

Estimate £100-150

309
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 5 centavos, 1918, grey and
20 centavos, 1918, brown, both LOANDA top centre (Pick
49, 50), almost uncirculated and fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-200

310
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 10 centavros, 1920, red,
galleon at left (Pick 51), very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200
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311
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 50 centavos, 1 January 1920,
red serial number 654827, blue & white, allegorical figures
around (Pick 53), almost extremely fine, 

Estimate £250-300

312
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1, 21⁄2, 5 & 10 escudos, all 1
January 1921, Chamico at left (Pick 55, 56, 57, 58), fine to
very fine, (4)

Estimate £200-300

313
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 20 escudos, 1 January 1921,
red serial number 544075, blue, Chamico at left, steamship
seal at right, ANGOLA overprint in red at centre, arms low
centre (Pick 59), a solid good very fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400

314
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 50 escudos, 1 January 1921,
red serial number 146493, red-brown & green, Chamico at
left, steamship seal at right, ANGOLA overprint at centre
(Pick 60), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £400-600

Republica Issue

315
Republica Portuguesa, 5 angolares, 14 August 1926, serial
number Ab 002804, red, De Novaes at left, arms low centre
(Pick 66), very fine, rare, 

Est imate £300-400

316
Republica Portuguesa, 10 angolares, 14 August 1926,
serial number J 078749, blue, locals & bridge, arms top
centre (Pick 67), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400

317
Republica Portuguesa, 20 angolares, 1 June 1927, serial
number 2B 01049, red & lilac, Correia at centre, jungle in
background, arms low left (Pick 72), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £400-500
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318
Republica Portuguesa, 20 angolares, 1 June 1927, serial
number 2G 87450, brown & green, Correia at centre, jungle
in background, arms low left (Pick 73), good very fine, rare, 

Estimate £500-600

319
Republica Issue, 50 centavos (2), 1921, 1923, brown (Pick
62, 63), almost uncirculated and good very fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £100-140

320
Republica Issue, 1 angolar, 14 August 1926, serial number
006715, green & orange, Cao at left, arms top left (Pick 64),
very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £80-100

321
Republica Issue, 21⁄2 angolares, 14 August 1923, serial
number B 038003, violet, green & pale pink, Novaes at left,
jungle around, arms low centre (Pick 65), almost
uncirculated, original and a lovely example, 

Estimate £300-400

322
Republica Issue, 1 angolar, 28 March 1942, serial number
DS 290685, green & orange, Cao at left (Pick 68), good very
fine, 

Estimate £80-120

323
Republica Issue, 21⁄2 angolares, 28 March 1942, serial
number SC 322702, purple & green, Novaes at left, jungle
around, arms low centre (Pick 69), about extremely fine,
scarce, 

Estimate £100-150

324
Republica Issue, 1 angolar, 6 October 1948, green &
orange, and 21⁄2 angolares, 6 October 1948, violet & green
(Pick 70, 71), fine, (2)

Estimate £60-100

Banco de Angola

325
Banco de Angola, 5 angolares, 1 January 1947, brown &
yellow, Carmona at right, also 10 angolares, ND (1947), black
& blue, Barroso at right (Pick 77, 78), very fine and a fresh
extremely fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-200

326
Banco de Angola, 20 Angolares, 1944, purple, 50
angolares, 1944, green and 100 angolares, 1946, blue (Pick
79, 81, 81, generally fine, (3)

Estimate £200-250
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327
Banco de Angola, 20 angolares, 1951, purple, 50
angolares, 1951, green and 100 angolares, 1951, blue (Pick
83, 84, 85), first about extremely fine balance fine to very
fine, (3)

Estimate £200-250

328
Banco de Angola, 20, 50, 100, 500, 1000 escudos, 15
August 1956, various colours and worthies at right (Pick 87-
91), extremely fine to uncirculated, 500 almost uncirculated,
the 1000 small nick top centre otherwise almost extremely
fine, a scarce and attractive set, (5)

Estimate £300-400

329
Banco de Angola, 20, 50, 100, 500 and 1000 escundos, 10
June 1962, various colours, Tomas at right (Pick 92-96), all
uncirculated except the 1000 which is very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £250-350

330
Banco de Angola, 500 escudos, red, and 1000, blue, Tomas
at right (Pick 97, 98), uncirculated and extremely fine, (2)

Estimate £150-200

331
Banco de Angola, 20, 50, 100, 500, 1000 escudos, all 24
November 1972, Carmona (Pick 99-103), almost uncirculated
to uncirculated, (5)

Estimate £80-100

332
Banco de Angola, 20, 50, 100 (2), 500 and 1000 escudos,
all 10 June 1973, Camoes at right (Pick 104-108),
uncirculated, a handsome set, (6)

Estimate £80-100

Australia

x333*
Commonwealth Issue, £1, ND (1918), serial number C
730073 T, green, blue & orange, arms at centre, value at
centre and at left and right, Cerutty-Collins signatures
(Rennick 21), flattened but quite fresh with good body to the
paper, an attractive good very fine and rare, 

Estimate £1,500-2,000

x334*
Commonwealth Issue, £5, ND (1932), serial number Q/24
606806, blue & multicoloured, arms at left, head of George
V at right, Riddle-Sheehan signatures (Rennick 42), flattened
but a pleasing good very fine, scarce,

Estimate £800-1,200
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335
Commonwealth Issue, £1, ND (1927), serial number K/9
759365 green & orange, George V at right, arms at left,
Riddle & Heathershaw signatures (Rennick 26), fresh and
crisp, about uncirculated thus scarce, 

Estimate £500-600

336
Commonwealth Issue, £1, ND (1932), prefix K/75, green &
orange, arms at left, head of George V at right, Riddle &
Sheehan signatures (Rennick 27b), good very fine, 

Estimate £200-250

337
Commonwealth Issue, 10/-, ND (1936), orange and £1, ND
(1933), green, George V at right, Riddle and Sheehan
signatures (Rennick 11, 28), good fine and almost extremely
fine, (2)

Estimate £100-150

338
Commonwealth Issue, £1 (3), ND (1938), green & pink,
George VI at right, arms at centre, Sheehan - McFarlane,
Armitage-McFarlane, Coombs-Wilson signatures respectively
(Rennick 29, 30b, 31), extremely fine, almost extremely fine,
almost uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £200-300

339*
Commonwealth Issue, £5, ND (1939), prefix R/24 blue, lilac
& green, George VI at left, arms at right, Sheehan and
McFarlane signatures (Rennick 45), extremely fine, 

Estimate £200-300

340
Commonwealth Issue, £5, ND (1949), prefix S/22 blue, lilac
& green, George VI at left, arms at right, Coombs and Watts
signatures (Rennick 47), very fine, 

Estimate £100-150

341
Commonwealth Issue, £10, ND (1952), prefix V/19, red-
brown & green, George VI at centre, arms at left, Coombs -
Watt signatures (Rennick 60), good very fine, 

Estimate £300-400

342
Commonwealth Issue, £10, ND (1952), prefix V/24 red-
brown & green, George VI at centre, arms at left, Coombs -
Wilson signature (Rennick 61), good extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £600-800

343
Commonwealth Issue, 10/- (2), ND (1929), orange, green &
lilac, arms low centre, George VI at right, Sheehan-McFarlane
and Coombs-Wilson signatures (Rennick 12, 15), also £1,
green Elizabeth II at right, Coombs-Wilson signatures
(Rennick 34b), almost uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £300-400

x344
Commonwealth Issue, £5, ND (1960), serial number TC/24
001259 black & blue, arms at upper left, Sir John Franklin at
right, value at centre, reverse sheep and agricultural products
at centre (Pick 35a), uncirculated,

Estimate £150-200
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Bahamas

x345
Government Issue, obverse and reverse proof on card of a
4/-, act of 1919 black & green, ship seal at centre, donkey
and cart at left, bushes at right, value at all four corners 
(Pick 2)

Estimate £500-600

x346
Government Issue, obverse and reverse proof on card of a
10/-, act of 1919, black & red, ship seal at centre, donkey and
cart at left, bushes at right, value at each corner, reverse red
with value at left and right (Pick 3)

Estimate £500-600

x347
Government Issue, obverse and reverse proof on card of a
£1, act of 1919, black & pale yellow, ship seal at centre,
donkey and cart at left, bushes at right, value at each corner,
reverse balck with value at left and right (Pick 4)

Estimate £500-600

348
Government Issue, 4/-, ND (1930), serial number A/2
075622 green & pink, George V at right, ship seal at left (Pick
5), a pleasing and original fine thus rare, 

Estimate £300-400

349
Government Issue, £1, ND (1930), red serial number A/1
165060, black & multicoloured, George V at right, ship seal
at left (Pick 7), fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400

350
Government Issue, 4/-, ND (1936), red prefix A/4 green &
pale pink, George VI at right, ship seal at left, Heape
signature at left (Pick 9b), about extremely fine, 

Estimate £200-250
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351
Government Issue, 4/- (2), ND (1936), red prefix A/8, A/10
green & pale pink, George VI at right, ship seal at left, Higgs
signature low left (Pick 9e), about extremely fine and about
uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £300-350

352
Government Issue, 10/-, ND (1936), black prefix A/6, red &
orange, George VI at right, ship seal at left, Higgs signature
low left (Pick 10d), faint central crease otherwise
uncirculated, rare, 

Estimate £350-450

x353
Government Issue, 10/-, ND (1936), serial number A/6
418303 red, ship seal at left, portrait of George VI at right,
reverse green, blue & red arms at left value at right (Pick 10d),
uncirculated, 

Estimate £400-500

354
Government Issue, £1, ND (1936), red serial number A/8
569763 black & pale orange, George VI at right, ship seal at
left, Higgs signature (Pick 11e), fresh and original, about
uncirculated thus rare, 

Estimate £350-450

355
Government Issue, £5, ND (1936), red serial number A/2
186817, blue & pale yellow-orange, George VI at right, value
at left and each corner, Higgs, Latreille and Burnside
signatures (Pick 12b), original almost extremely fine, rare, 

Estimate £400-500

356
Government Issue, 4/-, green, 10/- red and £1, black, all
Elizabeth II at right, ship seal at left, all Higgs, Sweeting and
Burnside signatures (Pick 13b, 14b, 15b), uncirculated,
scarce, (3)

Estimate £300-400
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357
Government Issue, 4/-, green, 10/-, red, £1, black ND
(1953), all Elizabeth II at right, ship seal at left, all Higgs,
Sweeting and Burnside signatures (Pick 13d, 14d, 15d),
uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £200-250

358
Government Issue, £5, ND (1953), serial number A/1
981806 blue & pale yellow, Elizabeth II at right, ship seal at
left (Pick 16d), a pleasing good very fine and rare, 

Estimate £350-450

x359
Government Issue, 50 cents, purple, $1 (2), green, all
Elizabeth II at left (P 17,18a,b), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £60-80

x360
Government Issue, $3, red and $5, green, ND (law of
1965), Elizabeth II at left (P 19a,20), uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £80-120

361
Government Issue, 50 cents, purple, $1 blue-green, $3, red,
$5 green, all ND (1965), all Elizabeth II at left, also Monetary
Authority $1,5 and a Central Bank $10 (P 26a,29a,46a), 
(Pick 17, 18a, 19a, 20a), uncirculated, (7)

Estimate £220-280

Barbados

362*
Barclays Bank (D.C.O.), specimen $100, Bridgetown, 1
September 1926, prefix C, green, black & red, arms at centre,
B top right (PS 103), perforated, ink date 13.8.26 in top
margin, uncirculated and rare, 

Estimate £800-900

x363
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $5, Bridgetown, 2 January 1920, black & green, value
top left and right, steamship at centre, reverse green with
arms centre (PS136)

Estimate £500-600

x364
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $20, Bridgetown, 2 January 1920, black & blue, value
top left and right, men harvesting sugar cane at centre,
reverse blue with arms at centre, uncirculated, 

Estimate £500-600

x365
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $5, Bridgetown, 3 January 1938, black & green, value at
each corner, steamship at centre, reverse green with arms
centre (PS141), good extremely fine, rare

Estimate £500-600
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365A
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $20, Bridgetown, 3 January 1938, pink & black, reverse
red-pink (PS142), uncirculated, rare

Estimate £500-600

366
Government Issue, $1 (2), 1939, 1943, purple and
multicoloured, George VI at right (Pick 2b), also $5, 1
December 1939, purple, George VI at right (Pick 4a), first two
very fine, the $5 a pleasing good fine, (3)

Estimate £150-200

Belgian Congo

x367
Belgian Congo, 10 francs, 10 September 1937, serial
number A 649641 brown, market scene, reverse water bucks
and trees (Pick 9), very fine, attractive and scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

x368
Belgian Congo, 500 francs, 1 October 1957, serial number
A 468776 brown-violet & multicoloured, ships docked at
Leo-Kinshasa wharf at centre, reverse men transporting fruit
(Pick 34), almost uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £300-400

Belize

369
Government Issue, $1, 1974, green, and $2, 1974, violet
(Pick 33a,34a), uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £100-150

370
Government Issue, $2, 1975, violet, $5, 1975, red and $10,
1975 black (Pick 34b, 35a, 36b), uncirculated, scarce, (3)

Estimate £300-400

x371*
Government Issue, $1, green, $2, violet and $5, red, all 1
January 1976, all Elizabeth II at right, arms at left (P
33c,34c,35b), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £150-200

372
Government Issue, $1, 1976, green, $5, 1976, red and $10,
1976, black (Pick 33c, 35b, 36c), uncirculated, scarce, (3)

Estimate £200-300

x373*
Central Bank of Belize, $5, 10, 20, 100, 1 November 1983,
prefix J/4, P/5, T/8, X/1 all with arms top left, portrait of
Elizabeth II centre right, fish and reef at centre, reverse House
of Representatives at centre (Pick 47a, 48a, 49a, 50a),
uncirculated, 

374
Central Bank, $20, 1 January 1987, prefix T/9 brown &
multicoloured (Pick 49b), uncirculated, 

Estimate £40-60
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Bermuda

375
Government Issue, 5/-, Hamilton, 1 August 1920, serial
number A/1 04846 pink & green, head of George V and
value at centre, signature of Smiths, the Receiver General low
right (Pick 3a), small worm holes top right otherwise about
fine, presentable enough and rare, 

Estimate £400-500

376*
Government Issue, 10/-, 30 September 1927, red serial
number C 020641 red & pale yellow-orange, head of George
V at right, arms at left, view of St. George at centre, value
low centre and each corner (Pick 4), very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £500-700

377*
Government Issue, £1, 30 September 1927, red serial
number A/1 254871 blue & pale orange-yellow, head of
George V at right, arms at left, view of Hamilton at centre,
value low centre and each corner (Pick 5), almost very fine,
scarce, 

Estimate £400-600

378
Government Issue, 5/-, 12 May 1937, prefix P/3 purple,
brown & multicoloured, George VI and view of Hamilton at
centre (Pick 8b), good very fine, 

Estimate £50-60

379*
Government Issue, 10/-, 12 May 1937, serial number 
E 047049 green, orange & lilac, George VI and Gates Fort at
centre (Pick 9), about very fine, rare, 

Estimate £400-600

380
Government Issue, 10/-, 12 May 1937, prefix V/3 red &
multicoloured, George VI and Gates Fort at centre (Pick 10b),
an original and fresh good extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £250-300

381
Government Issue, £1, 12 May 1937, prefix X/4 blue &
multicoloured, George VI at right, Somerset Bridge at left
(Pick 11b), almost uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £300-350
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382*
Government Issue, 10/-, 17 February 1947, prefix G/4, red
& multicoloured, George VI and Gates fort at centre (Pick 15),
uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £400-450

383
Government Issue, 5/-, brown, 10/-, red and £1, blue, all 20
October 1952, prefixes C/1, E/1, J/1, Elizabeth II at right 
(Pick 18a, 19a, 20a), first two uncirculated, last one almost
extremely fine, (3)

Estimate £200-300

384*
Government Issue, £5, 20 October 1952, serial number E/1
434872, orange, Elizabeth II at right, view of Hamilton at left
(Pick 21a), fresh and original, almost uncirculated, rare, 

Estimate £650-850

385
Government Issue, 5/-, brown, 10/-, red, £1 blue, all 1 May
1957, prefixes W/1, S/1, L/2, Elizabeth II at right, Hamilton at
left (Pick 18b, 19b, 20c), almost uncirculated to uncirculated,
(3)

Estimate £200-250

386
Government Issue, 10/-, red, £1 (2), 1957, 1966, blue
Elizabeth II (Pick 19c, 20b, 20d), uncirculated, very fine,
uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £150-250

387*
Government Issue, £5, 1 October 1966, serial number T/1
736708, orange, Elizabeth II at right, value and view of
Hamilton top left (Pick 21d), almost uncirculated, fresh,
scarce, 

Estimate £450-650

388
Government Issue, £10, 28 July 1964, serial number A/1
001964, violet & green, Elizabeth II at right, value and map
at left (Pick 22), very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £300-400

389
Government Issue, $5, 1970 (Pick 24), $50, 1970 (Pick 27),
Monetary Authority, $1 1986 (Pick 28c), $5 (2), A/1, Z/1 
(Pick 29a,d), $20 (2), 1984, 1986 (Pick 31c,d), uncirculated,
(7)

Estimate £150-200
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390
Monetary Authority, $100, 2 January 1982, serial number
A/1 000580 red & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, flowers
at centre (Pick 33a), uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

x391
National Bank, 25 piastres, 15 April 1947, green, also
Bermuda Government 5/-, 1947, purple-brown, George VI at
centre (P 10d,14), good very fine and very fine, (2)

Estimate £40-60

British Caribbean Territories

392*
Currency Board, $5, 28 November 1950, prefix C/1 green &
lilac, George VI at right, map at left (Pick 3), good very fine,
scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

393*
Currency Board, $10, 1950, yellow-brown, and $20, 1951,
purple, George VI at right, map at left (Pick 4,5), fine, scarce,
(2)

Estimate £200-300

394*
Currency Board, $1, 28 November 1950, prefix G/1, red &
lilac, George VI at right, map at left (Pick 1), faint central
crease otherwise almost uncirculated, 

Estimate £150-200

x395
Currency Board, $1, 2 January 1958, serial number 
B3-514516 red, Elizabeth II at right, map at left, reverse arms
(Pick 7c), slight foxing at top otherwise about extremely fine, 

Estimate £50-60

396
Currency Board, $1 (2), 1957, 1961, prefixes U/2, Y/3 red &
lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map at low left (Pick 7b,c),
extremely fine, (2)

Estimate £100-150

x397*
Currency Board, $2, 2 January 1961, serial number 
Q2-988980, blue & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, map
low left, reverse blue (P 8), uncirculated, 

Estimate £400-500

398
Currency Board, $2, 1961, 1962, prefix R2, U2, blue & lilac,
Elizabeth II at right, map low left (Pick 8c), fine and fresh
good fine, (2)

Estimate £100-150

399
Currency Board, $5, 3 January 1956, prefix D/2, green &
lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map low left (Pick 9b), very fine, 

Estimate £100-150
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x400*
Currency Board, $5, 2 January 1962, serial number 
R2-791907, green & lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map low left,
reverse green (P9), uncirculated, rare, 

Estimate £500-600

401*
Currency Board, $10, 2 January 1962, serial number 
H2-396173 brown & lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map at low left
(Pick 10c), central crease otherwise fresh and original, about
extremely fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400

British Guiana

x402
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $5, Georgetown, 2 January 1920 black & green, value at
top left and right, steamship centre, reverse green with arms
centre (PS136), reverse perforated, uncirculated, 

Estimate £500-600

x403
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $20, Georgetown, 2 January 1920, black & blue, value
top left and right, men harvesting sugar cane at centre,
reverse blue with arms centre (PS137), perforated,
uncirculated, 

Estimate £500-600

x404
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $100, Georgetown, 2 January 1920, black & orange,
value top left and right, reclining woman with island scene
centre, reverse orange with arms at centre (PS138),
uncirculated, 

Estimate £500-600

x405
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $5, Georgetown, 3 January 1938, black & green, value
at each corner, steamship at centre, reverse green with arms
centre (PS141), uncirculated, 

Estimate £500-600
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x406
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $20, Georgetown, 3 January 1938, black & pink-red,
value at each corner, men harvesting sugar cane at centre,
reverse red with arms (PS142), uncirculated, 

Estimate £500-600

407*
British Guiana, $1, 1 January 1929, serial number 
D/9 98425, red & pale green, toucan at left, Kaiteuer Falls at
centre, seal at right, three signatures below, reverse red,
George V at centre (P 6), fine, scarce, 

Estimate £140-180

407A*
Government Issue, $1, 1 January 1936, serial number 
E/1 24851, red & pale green, toucan at left, Kaiteuer Falls at
centre, seal at right, three signatures below, reverse red,
George V at centre (P 6), fresh and original, good very fine, 

Estimate £150-200

408*
Government Issue, £1, Georgetown, 1 January 1942, serial
number H/1 40391 red & multicoloured, Kaieteur Falls at
centre, toucan at left, arms at right (Pick 12c), good
extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

409*
Government Issue, $2, 1 January 1942, serial number 
E/2 61878, green & multicoloured, Kaieteur Falls at centre,
toucan at left, arms at right (Pick 13c), good fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

British Honduras

410*
Government Issue, $10, 1 June 1951, red serial number 
D/2 039952 black & multicoloured, George VI at right, arms
at left (Pick 27c), good extremely fine to almost uncirculated,
very rare, 

Estimate £600-800
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411*
Government Issue, $5, 1 January 1970, serial number 
F/2 309722, red & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, arms at
left (P 30b), uncirculated and scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

412*
Government Issue, $1, 1 January 1973, prefix G/6, green
(Pick 28c), $2 1 January 1973, prefix H/2, violet (Pick 29c),
and $5, 1 January 1973, prefix F/2, red, all Elizabeth II at
right, arms at left (Pick 30c), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £250-300

British North Borneo

413*
British North Borneo Company, $10, Sandakan, 1 January
1927, serial number D160473, black & white, value in brown
guilloche at centre, arms at left, Mount Kinabalu top centre,
handstamped signature of Smelt low left, printed signature
low right, value at right with blue tint at centre, reverse blue-
green, value at centre (Tan N9), about very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £600-800

Bulgaria

414
National Bank, a group comprising of 200, 250 leva, 1929,
500, 1000 leva, 1938, 500, 1000 leva, 1940, 500, 1000 leva,
1942 and 500 leva, 1943 generally fine, (9)

Estimate £100-150

Burma

415
Government of India, 10 rupees, Rangoon, 16 August
1907, serial number QB/66 23986 black & white, value in
green underprint at centre, Gauntlett signature low right 
(PA 2 b), paper toned, very fine and very rare, 

Estimate £800-1,200

416
Government of India, 5 rupees, ND (1937), prefix T/22
green & multicoloured, LEGAL TENDER IN BURMA ONLY in
red in top margin, George V at right, Kelly signature (P1a),
very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200
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418
Government of India, 5 rupees, ND (1938), prefix A/25
purple & green, George VI at right, peacock low centre,
Taylor signature (Pick 4), and 10 rupees, ND (1938), green
(Pick 5), good extremely fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-200

419
Reserve Bank, 10 rupees (3), ND (1938), green, George VI at
right, Taylor signature (Pick 5), all pin holed at left, generally
very fine or better, (3)

Estimate £150-200

420
Reserve Bank, 100 rupees, ND (1939), prefix A/0 blue,
George VI at right, peacock low centre, Taylor signature 
(Pick 6), almost fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-500

421
Military Administration, 5 rupees, ND (1945), green &
purple, George VI at right, Deshmukh signature, black
MILITARY ADMINISTRATION OF BURMA overprint (Pick 26b),
pinhole otherwise uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £100-150

422
Military Administration, 10 rupees, ND (1945), violet,
George VI at right, Deshmukh signature, red MILITARY
ADMINISTRATION OF BURMA overprint (Pick 28), almost
extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

100 rupees, George V

417
Reserve Bank, 100 rupees, ND
(1937), serial number T/41
103778, violet, green & white, red
overprint in top margin LEGAL
TENDER IN BURMA ONLY, George
V at right, Kelly signature (Pick 3),
spindle holes at left otherwise a
pleasing very fine and extremely
rare, 

Estimate £6,000-8,000
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423
Currency Board, 5 rupees, green and 10 rupees, violet, both
ND (1947), George VI at right, BURMA CURRENCY BOARD
overprint (Pick 31, 32), pinholes, extremely fine, (2)

Estimate £150-200

424
Currency Board, 100 rupees, ND (1947), prefix B/47 green
& lilac, George VI at right, red BURMA CURRENCY BOARD
overprint, Deshmukh signature (Pick 33), pinhole at left
otherwise good very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £200-300

x425
Burma State Bank, specimen 1 kyat, ND (1944), serial
number 21 blue, pink & violet, peacock at left, reverse blue
with scene at Mandalay, also 100 kyatts (1944), orange 
(Pick 18 S1, 21 S2), red SPECIMEN overprint, almost
uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £150-200

British West Africa

426*
Currency Board, colour trial 10/-, Lagos, 31 March 1918,
lilac, palm tree at centre (P 4), red SPECIMEN overprint,
perforated, extremely fine and very rare, 

Estimate £1,000-1,200

Canada

427
Colonial Bank of Canada, $4, Toronto, 4 May 1859, serial
number 682, black & pink-red, Queen Victoria at centre,
Justitia at left, manuscript signature low right (PS 1669),
extremely fine, 

Estimate £150-200

428
Dominion of Canada, $2, 2 July 1897, red serial number
467088, black & green, Edward VII at left, fishermen at
centre, manuscript signature low left, Boville low right
(PS –), almost very fine, rare, 

Estimate £??????

429
Dominion of Canada, $2, 23 June 1923, red serial number
U 631060, green & black, Edward, Prince of Wales at centre,
value at left, seal at right, Campbell-Sellars signatures 
(Pick 34j), a pleasing good very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £300-350
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430
Dominion Issue, $1 (2), 3 January 1911, red serial number
black, white and green, the Earl & Countess Grey at centre,
manuscript signature low left, Boville signature low right, also
25 cents (Pick 10), (Pick 27a), very good and a washed good
fine, fine, (3)

Estimate £100-150

431
Dominion Issue, $1, 17 March 1917, red serial number
103988D black & white, value in green at left & right,
Princess Patricia Ramsey at centre (Pick 32a), a fresh good
very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £100-150

432*
Dominion of Canada, $2, Ottawa, 2 January 1914, red
serial number P-562889, black & white, value in olive green
at left and right, the Duke and Duchess of Connaught at left
and right, manuscript signature low left, printed signature of
Saunders, reverse green, arms and value low right (P 30c), a
handsome and original note, good extremely fine and rare in
this grade, 

Estimate £600-800

433
Bank of Canada, $50, 1937, Gordon-Towers (Pick 63b),
about extremely fine, 

Estimate £150-200

434
Bank of Canada, $1, 1935, green & black, George V at 
left, Osborne-Towers signatures (Pick 38), fresh, almost
uncirculated, 

Estimate £100-150

435
Bank of Canada, $2, 1935, blue & black Queen Mary at left,
Osborne Towers signatures (Pick 40), also $5, 1935, orange
and black, Edward Prince of Wales at left, Osborne-Towers
signatures (Pick 43), both original very fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-200

436
Bank of Canada, $1, 1937, Coyne-Towers (Pick 58e), $2 (2),
1937, Gordon-Towers and Coyne-Towers (Pick 59b,c), $5
Coyne Towers (Pick 60c), generally extremely fine, (4)

Estimate £100-150

437
Bank of Canada, $10 (2), 1937, Gordon-Towers (Pick 61b),
$20 (2), 1937, Gordon Towers and Coyne-Towers (Pick
62b,c), almost uncirculated to uncirculated, (4)

Estimate £150-200

438
Bank of Canada, $50 (2), 1937, Gordon-Towers & Coyne
Towers (Pick 63b,c), very fine, (2)

Estimate £150-180
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439
Bank of Canada, $1, green, $2, brown, $20 green, all
Coyne- Towers signatures, Elizabeth II at right (PIck 66a, 67a,
70a), extremely fine, (3)

Estimate £100-150

440
Bank of Canada, $2, 5, 10, 20, 100 all 1954, Elizabeth II at
right, Beattie-Coyne signatures (Pick 76a, 77a, 79a, 80a,
82a), extremely fine to uncirculated, scarce (, 5)

Estimate £250-300

441
Bank of Canada, $1 (4), green (Pick 75b, 84 two
replacement notes), $2, pink red (PIck 76), $5, 10, 20, 100,
all 1954 (1961), Beattie-Rasminsky signatures (Pick 77b, 79b,
80b, 82b, generally uncirculated, (9)

Estimate £200-300

442
Bank of Canada, $1, $2 (2), 1954 (1972), Elizabeth at right
(Pick 75 c, 76b), also $10, Beattie & Coyne (79a), and $2 and
$100, Lawson-Bovey (Pick 76d, 82c), one $1 and one $2
replacements, $100 about extremely fine, (6)

Estimate £150-200

443
Bank of Canada, $1 (3), 1973 (Pick 85), $2 (Pick 86a), $5
(4), 1979 (Pick 87a,b), $10 (Pick 88a), $20 (Pick 89a), $100 
(Pick 91a), one $2 and one $10 replacement notes,
uncirculated, (11)

Estimate £250-300

444
Bank of Canada, $50, red and $100, brown Crow-Bouey
signatures (Pick90b,91b), uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £150-200

445
Bank of Canada, $20 (2), 1979, green Thiessen-Crow
signatures (Pick 93c), also $5, $10, $20, $50, one $10
Thiessen-Crow balance Knight-Dodge signatures (Pick 95e,
96a,c, 97d, 98d), uncirculated, (7)

Estimate £100-150

Cape Verde

446
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 2500 reis, 1 March 1909,
black & multicoloured, Vasco de Gama, red steamship seal
low centre (Pick 8a), about extremely fine and rare, 

Estimate £600-800

447
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 10 centavos, 5 November
1914, purple & multicoloured, green steamship seal low
centre, arms at right, black CABO VERDE (Pick 13), good
extremely fine, scarce, and 5 escudos, ochre-green, and 10
escudos, violet, both 16 November 1945, Dias at right
(Pick 41, 42), almost uncirculated, slight crease and minor
margin damage low left on 10, scarce, (3)

Estimate £150-200

448
Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 20 escudos, green 500
escudos, brown, both 1958, Pinto at right (Pick 47, 50), also
500 escudos, 1977 (Pick 55), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £100-120
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Cayman Islands

x449*
Currency Board, $25, law of 1971, serial number 
A/1 049519, brown and multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right,
arms at centre (P 4), uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £275-325

450
Currency Board, $10, red, ND (1972), prefix A/1, red (Pick
3), $40, ND (1981), prefix A/1 violet (Pick 9a), and $50, ND
(1987), prefix A/1, blue, all Elizabeth II at right, arms at centre
(Pick 10a), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £150-200

451*
Currency Board, $100, ND (1991), prefix B/1 orange-brown
& multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right, arms at centre,
Jefferson signature (Pick 15), uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £120-160

Ceylon

x452
Government Issue, 5 rupees, Colombo, 1 April 1914, red
serial number A/83 31553, brown & white, value in green
underprint at centre (Pick 11b), about fine scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

453
Government Issue, 5 rupees, 15 May 1919, red serial
number A/90 01837 black & white, value in green underprint
at centre (Pick 11b fine and scarce, 

Estimate £300-400

x454
Government Issue, 10 rupees, Colombo, 1 June 1926, serial
number C/35 97588, pink & green (Pick 12c), last date of
issue for type, for almost very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £200-300
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x456
Government Issue, 5 rupees, Colombo, 10 November 1938,
red prefix E/76, green & pale orange (Pick 23), also 1 rupee
1949, purple (Pick 34), good very fine, extremely fine, (2)

Estimate £80-120

457
Government Issue, 1 rupee (2), 1923, 1925, prefixes C/89,
E/7 blue, lilac & green (Pick 16a, b), good very fine and
uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £100-150

458*
Government Issue, 2 rupees, 1 March 1917, prefix A/14 red
& green, value at centre (Pick 17), an original good very fine,
scarce in this grade, 

Estimate £300-400

459
Government Issue, 2 rupees, 2 July 1934, prefix K/88 green
& brown (Pick 216), very fine, 

Estimate £100-150

460
Government Issue, 10 cents (4), 14 July 1942, 23 December
1943, blue & multicoloured, George VI at centre (Pick 43a,b),
25 cents (4), 1942 (2), 1946, 1949 (Pick 44a,b), generally
extremely fine to uncirculated, (8)

Estimate £120-180

461
Government Issue, 1 rupee, 20 December 1941, prefix A/14
purple & multicoloured, George VI at left (Pick 30),
uncirculated, 

Estimate £60-80

462
Government Issue, 1 rupee (4), 1945, 1947, 1948, 1949,
purple & green, George VI at left (Pick 34), generally
uncirculated, (4)

Estimate £100-150

463
Government Issue, 1 rupee (2), 1949, serial number B/5
709876/877 purple & green, George VI at left (Pick 34), a
scarce consecutive pair, uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £75-100

455*
Government Issue, 50 rupees, Colombo, 1 June 1926, red
serial number C/6 24660, grey and white, value in green at
centre (P 26), various annotations on reverse, almost very fine
and extremely rare, 

Estimate £9,000-11,000
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464
Government Issue, 2 rupees (2), 1943, 1945 purple &
green, George VI at left (Pick 35), uncirculated and almost
extremely fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £100-150

465
Government Issue, 2 rupees (3), 1947, 1948, 1949, purple
& green, George VI at left (Pick 35), 1948 very fine, balance
almost uncirculated to uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £100-150

466
Government Issue, 5 rupees (2), 1942, 1943, purple & pale
blue-green, George VI at left (Pick 36), wormhole at right on
1943, extremely fine scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-200

467
Government Issue, 5 rupees, 1944, prefix G/21, purple &
pale blue-green, George VI at left (Pick 36), uncirculated,
scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

x468
Government of Ceylon, 10 rupees, 12 July 1944, serial
number J/25 775397 blue & multicoloured, George VI at left,
reverse Temple of the Tooth (Pick 36a), fine, 

Estimate £60-80

469
Government Issue, 10 rupees, 1945, red serial number 
J/33 023759, blue & multicoloured, George VI at left 
(Pick 36a), almost uncirculated, fresh and rare in this grade, 

Estimate £150-200

470
Government Issue, 100 rupees, 24 June 1945, serial
number L/15 76384 green & lilac, George VI at left (Pick 38a),
almost uncirculated and a superb example, rare, 

Estimate £600-800

471
Government Issue, 1 rupee, 20 January 1951, prefix A/75
blue, George VI at left (Pick 47), also 10 rupees, 20 January
1951, prefix, L/20, green & multicoloured, George VI at left
(Pick 48), almost uncirculated and original good very fine,
scarce, (2)

Estimate £200-250

Page 80

Banknotes of the World

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:15  Page 80



472
Central Bank, 1 rupee (2), 1952, 1954, blue &
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left (Pick 49), uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £100-150

473
Central Bank, 5 rupees, 3 June 1952, prefix G/2, violet and
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left (Pick 51), an original fresh
good extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £200-300

474
Central Bank, 5 rupees, 16 October 1954, prefix G/14
orange & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left (Pick 54), slight
damp spotting, good extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

475
Central Bank, 10 rupees, 1 July 1953, prefix L/21 green &
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left (Pick 55), fresh good
extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

x476
Central Bank, 10 rupees, 16 October 1954, serial number
L/32 049507 green & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left,
ceremonial figures on reverse (Pick 55), extremely fine, 

Estimate £100-150

477
Central Bank, 10 rupees (2), 16 October 1954, serial
number L/32 106252 & L/32 106253 green & multicoloured,
Queen Elizabeth II at left, value centre, reverse green & purple
with ceremonial figures. (Pick 55)

478
Central Bank, 50 rupees, 3 June 1952, serial number 
R/6 05141 blue & multicoloured, Queen Elizabeth II at left,
value at centre, reverse blue with stairs (Pick 52)

Estimate £300-400

479
Central Bank, 50 rupees, 3 June 1952, prefix R/10 blue &
multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left (Pick 52), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £200-300
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x480
Central Bank of Ceylon, 100 rupees, 3 June 1952, serial
number V/4 56756 brown & purple, Elizabeth II at left,
women in traditional dress on reverse (Pick 53), very fine, 

Estimate £300-400

481
Central Bank, 100 rupees, 3 June 1952, prefix V/11 purple,
brown & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at left (Pick 53), good
very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £300-400

482
Central Bank of Ceylon, 100 rupees (3), 3 June 1952, serial
number V/17 04332 brown & purple, Queen Elizabeth II at
left, value at centre, reverse multicoloured with women in
traditional dress at centre (Pick 53)

China

x483
Chartered Bank of India, China & Australia, specimen $5,
12 June 1930 brown, green & black, arms at centre,
helmeted Minerva at left, reverse green & brown with junk at
centre (Pick S215), blue SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated, 

Estimate £400-500

x484
China Puppet Banks, specimen set comprising of the 10,
500, 500, 1000, 10,000, 100,000 yuan all portrait of SYS at
centre, revers SYS Mausoleum at centre with value at left and
right (Pick J12s3, 24As, 25s2, 35s3, 37s2, 43s), red stamp
overprint, amlost uncirculated to uncirculated, 

Estimate £200-300

x485
China Military, specimen set comprising of 1, 5, 10, 100,
ND (1939-40), all feature Onagadori at left except 100 yen
which features dragon at centre (Pick PM 15s, 17s, 19s, 21s),
red stamp overprint, almost uncirculated to uncirculated, 

Estimate £200-250

Curacao

x486
De Curacaosche Bank, specimen 1 gulden, 1947, blue zero
serial numbers, red & white, Mercury at centre (P 35),
perforated, blue SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated, 

Estimate £120-160

x487
De Curacaosche Bank, 5 gulden, 1939, serial number
138192, green, maiden at left (P 22), good fine, 

Estimate £30-50

x488*
De Curacaosche Bank, unissued 21⁄2 gulden, 1920, 
pink-red (P 7Cr), good extremely fine, 

Estimate £150-200

x489*
De Curacaosche Bank, 5 gulden, 1954, red serial number
376262, blue, maiden at left (P 38), a. uncirculated, 

Estimate £80-120
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Cyprus

490
Government Issue, 1/-, 10 August 1945, prefix C/7, purple
and green, George VI at centre, Greek at left, Turkish at right
(P 20), very fine, 

Estimate £40-60

491
Government Issue, 2/-, 30 April 1947, prefix C/10 violet and
green, head of George VI at centre, value at left and right,
value in Greek at left, Turkish at right (Pick 21), central crease
otherwise extremely fine, 

Estimate £150-180

492
Government Issue, 5/-, 6 October 1947, prefix E/1 blue, red
& green, head of George VI at centre, value at left and right,
Turkish at right (Pick 22), uncirculated thus rare, 

Estimate £200-300

493
Government Issue, 5/-, 6 October 1947, prefix F/2 blue, red
& green, head of George VI at centre, value at left and right,
value in Greek at left, Turkish at right (Pick 22), uncirculated
thus very rare, 

Estimate £200-300

494
Government Issue, 10/-, 6 October 1947, prefix F/6 violet &
green, head of George VI top centre, value in Greek at left,
Turkish at right (Pick 31), fine, scarce, 

Estimate £100-150

495
Government Issue, three piastres overprint on a 1/-, 1943
(30 August 1941), prefix C/3, purple and green, head of
George VI top centre, value in Greek at left, in Turkish at
right, also 3 piastres, 18 June 1943, blue (Pick 26), almost
very fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £100-150

496*
Government Issue, £1, 1 May 1942, prefix F/5 brown &
green, head of George VI and value at right, value at left 
(Pick 24), extremely fine, rare, 

Estimate £250-350

497
Government Issue, £1, 15 September 1948, prefix F/11
brown & green, head of George VI and value at right, value
at centre (Pick 24), extremely fine, rare, 

Estimate £150-200

498
Government Issue, £1, 30 September 1951, prefix G/4
brown & green, head of George VI and value at right, value
at left (Pick 24), extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200
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499*
Government Issue, £5, 1 May 1942, prefix G/4 green & pale
yellow, George VI and value at right, value at left (Pick 25),
almost very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £200-250

500*
Government Issue, £5, 1 September 1949, prefix H/3 green
& pale yellow, George VI and value at right, value at left 
(Pick 25), very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £250-350

501
Government Issue, 5/-, 1 September 1952, prefix G/1 red &
blue, Elizabeth II at centre, value in Greek at left, in Turkish at
right (Pick 29), fine, scarce, 

Estimate £50-100

502
Government Issue, 250 mils, 1 February 1956, prefix A/7,
blue & lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map of Cyprus below 
(Pick 33), original centre crease, otherwise good extremely
fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-180

503
Government Issue, 250 mils, 1 March 1957, prefix A/10,
blue & lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map of Cyprus below 
(Pick 33), uncirculated thus rare, 

Estimate £200-250

504
Government Issue, £1, 1 June 1955, prefix A/7 red &
brown, Elizabeth II at right, map of Cyprus below (Pick 35),
uncirculated thus rare, 

Estimate £250-300
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505
Government Issue, £5, 1 June 1955, serial number A/1
781279 green & lilac, Elizabeth II at right, map of Cyprus
below (Pick 36), very fine, 

Estimate £150-200

506*
Republic of Cyprus, £1, 1 December 1961, serial number
A/1 001767, brown and multicoloured, arms at right, map of
Cyprus below (P 39), apart from a central crease an original
uncirculated example with a very low serial number, scarce, 

Estimate £100-150

507
Republic of Cyprus, £1 (3), 1 December 1961, prefixes
A/3,A/4,H/62, brown and multicoloured, arms and map of
Cyprus at right (P 39), central crease otherwise extremely
fine, (3)

Estimate £140-180

508*
Republic of Cyprus, £5 (2), 1 December 1961, both prefix
A/1, green & multicoloured, arms at right, map of Cyprus
below (P 40a), fresh and original, uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £500-600

509
Republic of Cyprus, £5 (2), 1 December 1961, both prefix
A/1, green & multicoloured, arms at right, map of Cyprus
below (P 40a), small damp spot on one otherwise
uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £450-550

510
Republic Issue, £5 (2), 1 December 1961, both prefix A/1,
green & multicoloured, arms at right, map of Cyprus below
(P 40a), one note with tear top left, other slight crinkles at
top otherwise good extremely fine, (2)

Estimate £300-400

511*
Cyprus, uniface obverse and reverse proof 250 mil (2), one
blue & white, one black & white, friut at left, arms at right (cf
P 41 for type), good extremely fine, ink number on both, very
rare, (4)

Estimate £200-300

Page 85

October 1, 2008 - London

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:15  Page 85



512*
Central Bank, 250 mils (9), 1969-1982, blue, arms at left 
(P 41a,b,c), uncirculated, (9)

Estimate £300-350

513
Central Bank, 500 mils, 1971, 1974(2), 1976, green, arms
at left (P 42a,b), also 500 mils (3), 1979, green, arms at right 
(P 42c), uncirculated, (7)

Estimate £250-300

514
Central Bank, £1 (3), 1976, 1982, 1995, 50 cents (2), 1983,
1984, also £5, 2001 also £5 (2), 1 May 1973, blue &
multicoloured, arms at right, map of Cyprus below (P 44b),
about uncirculated to uncirculated, (8)

Estimate £200-300

515
Republic of Cyprus, £5 (2), 1975, 1976, blue &
multicoloured, arms at right, map of Cyprus below (P 44c),
uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £250-300

Danish West Indies

x516*
Danish West Indies Bank, partially issued 2 daler, 1898,
serial number 5858, brown, arms low centre, head of
Mercury at left, head of Zeus at right, manuscript signature
left centre (P 8r), good extremely fine, 

Estimate £100-120

x517*
Danish West Indies Bank, 10 daler, law of 1849, hand
dated 1 June 1901, serial number 6348, blue, arms low
centre, head of Mercury at left, head of Zeus at right, six
manuscript signatures in field (P 4), good very fine and rare, 

Estimate £400-600

x518*
Danish West Indies National Bank, 5 francs in gold, St.
Thomas, 1905, serial number 493372, black, pale orange
and green, King Christian IX at left, palm tree at right (P 17),
an original very fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400

x519*
Danish West Indies National Bank, an obverse and reverse
uniface proof 10 francs, Saint Thomas, 1905, black, pale blue
& pink-red, King Christian IX at top centre, street scene at
right, palm tree at left, reverse blue on large format paper,
plants (P 18), red ink annotation on reverse, good extremely
fine and very rare, 

Estimate £1,200-1,400
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520
Danish West Indies National Bank, an obverse and reverse
20 francs, Saint Thomas 1905, red, green and white, King
Christian IX at centre, view of Saint Thomas at right, reverse
green (Pick 19), small perforations, uncirculated, very rare,

Estimate £1,400-1,800

521
Danish West Indies National Bank, an obverse proof 100
francs, Saint Thomas, 1905, grey, white and orange, King
Christian IX at left, street scene top centre, palm tree at right
(P 20), uncirculated, very rare,

Estimate £1,200-1,600

x522*
Danish West Indies National Bank, an obverse and reverse
uniface proof 100 francs, Saint Thomas, 1905, black, orange
and pale blue, King Christian IX at left, street scene at top
centre, palm tree at right, reverse blue, view of Saint Thomas
(P 20), a lovely fresh proof, very rare, 

Estimate £1,600-2,200

Dominican Republic

x523
Royal Bank of Canada, obverse and reverse proof on card
of a $5, Roseau, 3 January 1938, black & green, value at all
four corners, steamship centre, reverse green with arms at
centre (PS141)

Estimate £500-600

East Africa

524
Currency Board, 5/-, Nairobi, 1 January 1933 prefix K/3, red-
brown, head of George V at right, value at left (Pick 20),
almost very fine, rare, 

Estimate £200-300

525
Currency Board, 10/-, 1 January 1933, prefix F/6 green &
lilac, George V at right, value at left (Pick 21), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400
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526
Currency Board, 1/-, 1 January 1943, red prefix A/3, lilac
and black, George VI at left, value at right (Pick 27), 5/-, 1
January 1949, prefix C/30, orange-brown, George VI at left
(Pick 28b), almost uncirculated and about extremely fine (2),
almost uncirculated and about extremely fine, (2)

Estimate £100-150

527
Currency Board, 10/-, 1 July 1941, prefix N/4 green, black &
pale pink, George VI at left, value at right (Pick 29a), creased
but a strong good very fine, attractive scarce, 

Estimate £200-250

528
Currency Board, 20/-, 1 June 1939, prefix E/10 yellow,
brown & black, George VI at top left, value top right 
(Pick 30a), fresh good extremely fine thus rare, 

Estimate £200-300

529
Currency Board, 100/-, 1 September 1943, prefix B/9
yellow, lilac & black, George VI top left, value top right (Pick
31b), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £200-300

530
Currency Board, 5/-, 1 February 1956, prefix K48 brown &
black, Elizabeth VI at top left, value at top right (Pick 33),
original, faint crease otherwise good extremely fine, 

Estimate £140-180

x531*
Currency Board, 20/-, 1 January 1955, serial number 
E76 20600, orange and black, Elizabeth II at right, value at
left (P 35), almost uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £250-300

532
Currency Board, 20/-, 1 January 1955, prefix G79 orange &
black, Elizabeth at top right, value at top left (Pick 35), a
lovely example, uncirculated thus rare

Estimate £200-300

533
Currency Board, 20/-, 1 February 1956, prefix G81 orange
& black, Elizabeth II top right. value top left (Pick 35),
uncirculated, rare, 

Estimate £200-300
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534
Currency Board, 5/-, brown & 20/-, blue, both ND (1958-),
Elizabeth II at left, value at right, four signatures at right 
(Pick 37, 39), (Pick 37, 39), uncirculated and almost extremely
fine, (2)

Estimate £150-180

535
Currency Board, 10/- (2), ND (1961-), green, 20/-, blue,
Elizabeth II at left, value at right, David signature top left 
(Pick 42a, 43a), very fine, extremely fine and fresh about
extremely fine, (3)

Estimate £200-300

536
Currency Board, 100/-, ND (1961-), prefix XS, purple-red &
pale orange, Elizabeth II top left, value top right (Pick 44b),
fresh extremely fine, 

Estimate £200-300

536A
Currency Board, 100/-, ND (1961-), prefix M4, purple-red &
pale orange, Elizabeth II top left, value top right (Pick 44b),
extremely fine, 

Estimate £200-300

East Caribbean Authority

537*
Currency Authority, $1, ND (1965), (Pick 13f), $5 (2), ND
(1965), (Pick 14a,e), also $100, ND (1965), serial number A1
994125, black & multicoloured, V in field at left (Saint
Vincent), (Pick 16n), uncirculated, $100 scarce, (4)

Estimate £200-300

538
Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, $100, ND (1988-), 
prefix A, suffix M red & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right
(Pick 25m2), uncirculated, 

Estimate £100-150

Egypt

538A
National Bank of Egypt, specimen £50, 3 September 1913
vioiet and multicoloured, camel train at centre, red
CANCELLED overstamp at left and right (Pick 15a),
perforated, faint ink marks top centre otherwise good
extremely fine and very rare, attractive

Estimate £2,000-2,500

England

539
A Samuel Childs cheque, dated 7 November 1749, black &
white on toned paper and for the sum of £100, holed at
centre and damage at right otherwise fine, scarce

Estimate £50-100
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Provincial Banks

540
Alcester Bank, £5, 1 January 1802, serial number 2590,
black & white, initial at left, for Haynes, Bloxan & Morgen
(Grant), very good, scarce, 

Estimate £100-120

541
Chipping Norton Bank, £5 (3), 1816, black & white, arms
at left, value low left, for Corgan, Paget and Matthews
(Grant 810), generally good fine, scarce, (3)

Estimate £300-400

542
Gloucester Old Bank, £10, 9 November 1813, serial
number X346 black & white, arms top left (Grant), very good
to fine, 

Estimate £100-140

543
Helston Banking Company, unissued £5 (4), 18-, also
issued £5 (5), black & white, arms top left, value low left and
top right (Grant 5282), VG to extremely fine, (9)

Estimate £450-550

544
Lewes Bank, £1, 1820, black & white for Wood, Hall, Flint &
Godlee (Grant ), poor but rare, 

Estimate £200-300

545*
Liverpool Corporation, £50, 3 December 1794, serial
number 0710, black and white, arms at top left, manuscript
signature low right (Grant 6055), good very fine, above
average for type, scarce,

Estimate £200-300

546
Dartmouth General Bank, £1 (4), 1819-1823, for Hue &
Holdsworth, Andore, £1, 1817, Burton upon Trent £1, 1817,
Darlington, £5, 188, Leeds Commercial Bank, £1, 1809 and
Newark Bank £1, 1807 and £5, 1807, Abergavenny sight bill,
Milford & Pembrokeshire £1, 1 guinea (2), generally very
good, (14)

Estimate £250-300

547
Haverfordwest Bank, £1, 2 Feb 1824, black & white, arms
at left, for Phillip, Son & Co. (Grant 1308), perforated, good
fine, 

Estimate £140-180

547A
Northampton Bank, £5, 21 July 1809, serial number R72,
black & white, arms at left, for Richard Marriott & Co.
(Grant), good fine, 

Estimate £140-180

548
Newcastle Upon Tyne, £1, £5 (2), North Lincolnshire 1
guinea, 1811, Norwich & Swaffham £1, 1821, Plymouth
Dock £1 (2), Pontefract Bank 1 guinea, 1809, Retford Bank
£1, 1807 and Reading Bank £1 (2), 1813 generally very
good, 

Estimate £140-180

549
Salisbury & Shaftesbury, £1 (2), 1808, 1809,
Wolverhampton £1, 1815, Tamworth Old Bank, £1 (2), 1817,
1818, Stockton & Cleveland £5, 1814, and Ringwood and
Hampshire £1, 1821, generally very good to fine, (7)

Estimate £100-150

550
Crickhowell, 1 guinea, 1821, Holt House £1, 1803,
Gainsborough 5 guineas, 1801, Commercial Bank Stokesley,
5 guinea, 1796, Sittingbourne Bank £1, 1824, generally very
good, (6)

Estimate £120-180
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551
Stafford Bank, £1, 1807, for Omar Hall & Co. signed John
Hughes, poor, 

Estimate £110-130

552
Weald of Kent Bank, £1, 2, 5, 1813 Black & white, for
Argles, Bishop, Benchley & Bishop, very good to fine, (3)

Estimate £100-140

553
Wincanton Bank, £1, 1809 black & white, initials at left, for
Griffith & Donovan & Co. (Grant), fine, scarce, 

Estimate £120-160

554
Wantage Bank, £1, 1809, black & white, Alfred the Great
at left, and Wisbech Bank £1, 1825, very good, (2)

Estimate £100-150

555
Newark Bank, £1 (38), 1807, 1809 black & white, arms at
left, for Pocklington, Dickinson & Company (Grant 1998c),
and Retford Bank, £1 (3), 1807-1808, black & white (Grant
2388c), mixed but many Newark are very fine or better, an
interesting group, (41)

Estimate £300-400

556
Rhayader Bank, £1 (2), 1811 black & white, partners initals
at left, for Hampton & Hooper (Grant), good fine, scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-200

556A
Kitt Hill, proof £1, Callington, Cornwall, good very fine, 

Estimate £150-200

x556B
East of England Bank, an envelope with detail of a plate of
the East England Bank, £5 Yarmouth, 18-, black & white,
arms at left (Grant 5237 for type), very fine,

Estimate £300-350

x556C*
Monmouthshire Bank, 5 guineas, 16 July 1792, serial
number B 8309, black & white, arms at left, for Smith, Carre
& Co., manuscript signature of J. Turpin (Grant 750), fine,
very rare,

Estimate £800-1,200

x556D
Halifax Commercial Banking Company Limited, £5,
Halifax, 6 November 1907, serial number U663, green &
white, maiden at left and right, suspended sheep top centre,
two manuscript signatures below (Grant 5270B), blue
CANCELLED handstamps, blue handstamp date 11 Nov
1921, very fine, very rare,

Estimate £600-800

x556E
Halifax Bank, a proof £5 on card, 18-, black & white,
beehive at centre, for Rawson, Rawson & Rawson (Grant
1275), extremely fine rare,

Estimate £250-300
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x556F
Old Bank, Staffordshire, £1, Newcastle, 8 October 1825,
serial number 9626, black & white, value in blue at centre,
arms at left, for Kinnersly & Sons (Grant 2019B), very good,
scarce,

Estimate £300-400

Bank of England

Henry Hase

557
Bank of England, Henry Hase, a contemporary forgery of
a £5, London, 20 April 1826, serial number 77886, black &
white, Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left,
manuscript signature low right (cf B 201j for type), damage
at right otherwise very good, rare, 

Estimate £200-300

Treasury

558
Treasury Series, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1914), serial
number T/26 002822, red & white, George V at left, value at
right (T 8), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £300-400

558A
Treasury Issue, John Bradbury, 10/-, ND (1915), prefix F/74,
red & white, head of George V top left, arms top right 
(T 12/1), faint crease, good extremely fine and a fresh
example, scarce, 

Estimate £250-300

559
Treasury Series, N.K.Warren-Fisher, 10/- (3), green, white
and lilac, Britannia at left, George V at right, also £1 (2),
George and the Dragon (T 30,33,24,31), fine to very fine, (5)

Estimate £120-160

Bank of England

E.M. Harvey

560*
Bank of England, E.M.Harvey, £5, London, 1 June 1922,
serial number D/25 48126, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left 
(B 209a), good extremely fine, fresh, 

Estimate £250-300

561*
Bank of England, E.M.Harvey, £5, Plymouth, 26 January
1920, serial number U/53 52636, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left (B 209a), purple oval bank stamp low centre
otherwise a fresh extremely fine and a very rare branch, 

Estimate £2,000-2,200

562*
Bank of England, E.M.Harvey, £10, London, 16 June 1921,
serial number 11/L 51965, black & white, ornate crowned
vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet low left 
(B 209b), a fresh good extremely fine thus rare, 

Estimate £450-550
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C.P Mahon

563*
Bank of England, C.P.Mahon, £10, London, 16 March
1927, serial number 127/L 69524, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left (B 216), faint ink number top right otherwise bright,
about extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £450-550

B.G. Catterns

564*
Bank of England, B.G.Catterns, £20, London, 15
December 1931, serial number 45/M 16030, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left (B 230), a most attractive and fresh example,
a rare denomination, 

Estimate £1,100-1,400

K.O. Peppiatt

565*
Bank of England, K. O. Peppiatt, £100, Liverpool, 29
September 1936, serial number 96/Y 23485, black & white,
ornate crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black
tablet low left (B.245), extremely fine, rare, 

Estimate £700-900

566
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100, London, 17 January
1938, serial number 57/O 05778, black & white, ornate
crowned vignette of Britannia top left, value in black tablet
low left (B.242), fresh, extremly fine and scarce, 

Estimate £750-950

567*
Bank of England, K.O. Peppiatt, £100, London, 17 January
1938, serial number 57/O 58711, a consecutive note to the
previous lot (B 245), fresh good extremely fine, scarce, 

Estimate £700-1,000

J.Q. Hollom

568*
Bank of England, J.Q.Hollom, £5 (3), serial number A01
858545/546/547, blue, Elizabeth II at right (B 297),
uncirculated and a scarce consecutive run of the first series,
(3)

Estimate £200-250

J.B. Page

569*
Bank of England, J.B.Page, £1, ND (1978), prefix 81Z,
green & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at right (B 339a),
uncirculated and a rare experimental series, 

Estimate £150-250
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D.H.F Somerset

570
Bank of England, D.H.F Somerset, specimen £20, ND
(1984), green, purple & multicoloured, Queen Elizabeth II at
right, George and dragon centre, reverse Saint Shakespeare
(B 3351s), ink numeral in left hand corner, red SPECIMEN
overprint, central fold otherwise good very fine and very rare, 

G.E.A Kentfield

571
Bank of England, G.E.A.Kentfield, £5 and £10, both serial
number 000064, blue & brown respectively (B 362,368),
uncirculated, scarce, (2)

572
Bank of England, G.E.A.Kentfield, £10 (3), serial numbers
A01 000895/896/897, brown (B 366), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £100-150

573
Bank of England, G.E.A.Kentfield, a group comprising 
£10 (3), serial numbers DD01 000624/625/627, also D.H.F.
Somerset, £5 (3), serial numbers RA01 000624/625/626 
(B 368,345), uncirculated, (6)

Estimate £120-160

574*
Bank of England, £20 (2), ND 1990, serial number E20
038317 purple & multicoloured, Queens head omitted at
right (Pick 384b), uncirculated and a striking consecutive
error pair, 

Estimate £300-400

575*
Bank of England, G.E.A.Kentfield, a group comprising £50
and £10 (2), also Merlyn Lowther £50, £20, £10, £5, all serial
number 000725 an unusual matching number group,
uncirculated, (7)

Estimate £400-450

576*
Bank of England, G.E.A.Kentfield, £50 (3), serial numbers
A01 000895/896/897, red & multicoloured, Elizabeth II at
right (B 375), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £300-350

Military Issue

577
British Military Authority, 6D (2), 1/- (2), 2/6, 5/-, 10/- and
£1 generally good very fine, (8)

Estimate £80-100

578
British Military Authority, £1, ND (1943-1945), serial
number 000036, violet & multicoloured, lion on crown at
right, value at centre and each corner, GREECE overprint top
centre (PM 6d), almost uncirculated, attractive and very rare,
only 25 examples believed printed for issue, 

Estimate £2,500-3,500

579
British Armed Forces, a specimen set comprising of 3d
green, 6d blue, 1/- brown, 2/6 red and 5/- green, all fourth
series perforated, glue traces on obverse and reverse
otherwise about uncirculated, scarce, (5)

Estimate £500-600SP
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A.R. Lane

580*
A selection of vignettes by the engraver A.R. Lane,
comprising three vignettes of lions, possibly Rwanda 
(P 4 for similar), Wildebeest (4), possibly Zambia (P 3),
various vignettes with allegorical scenes or figures
including a Bahraini building with flag, arms of the Bank
of Portugal, Australian arms, two Chinese allegorical scenes,
a fascinating group

Estimate £200-300

Estonia

x581*
Treasury Note, uniface proof 1000 marka, ND (c.1921),
serial number B 012345-067890, green & multicoloured,
ornate border around (P 50c), about uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £300-350

Ethiopia

582
National Bank of Ethiopia, specimen set comprising of $1
green, £5 orange, $10 red, $50 blue, $100 black, all ND
(1961), Emperor Haile Selassie at right, reverse with arms at
centre (Pick 25s-29s), uncirculated, scarce (5)

Estimate £300-500

Falklands

583
Government Issue, 10/-, 19 May 1938, prefix C, grey &
brown, George VI at left, value at right (Pick 4), almost
uncirculated, fresh, scarce, 

Estimate £200-250

x584
Government Issue, £1, 19 May 1938, serial number
D64339 blue, green & liliac, portrait of George V at left, value
in tablet at centre (Pick 5), uncirculated, 

Estimate £400-500

585*
Government Issue, £1, 19 May 1938, prefix E, blue, green
& lilac, George VI at left, value at right (Pick 5), fresh and
original, about uncirculated thus rare, 

Estimate £350-450
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585A
Government Issue, 50 pence, 25 September 1969, grey, £1,
2 January 1967, blue and £5, 30 January 1975, red & pale
green (Pick 10a, 8, 9b), and £1, 1984, blue (Pick 12a),
uncirculated, (4)

Estimate £200-300

586
Government Issue, £10, 5 June 1975, serial number A
00007, green & pale orange, Elizabeth II at right (Pick 11a),
uncirculated, a great number, 

Estimate £350-450

587
Government Issue, £10, 1 January 1982, serial number
A99999, green & pale orange, Elizabeth at right, value at left
(Pick 11b), a great number, almost uncirculated, 

Estimate £300-350

588
Government Issue, £10, 15 June 1982, serial number 
B 14055 green & pale orange, Elizabeth II at right, value at
left (Pick 11c), uncirculated, 

Estimate £250-300

589
Government Issue, £1, 1 December 1977, serial number
F00018, green & lilac (Pick 8c), and £10, 5 June 1975, serial
number A00018, green & pale orange, Elizabeth at right,
value at left (Pick 11a), uncirculated, a rare low serial number
matching pair, (2)

Estimate £350-450

590
Government Issue, £10, 1 January 1982, serial number 
A 63510 green, pale pink & orange, Elizabeth II at right, arms
at left (Pick 11b), uncirculated, 

Estimate £150-200

Page 96

Banknotes of the World

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:16  Page 96



Fiji

x591
Government Issue, 5/-, 1 July 1929, serial number 
A/3 84173 black, green & brown, arms at centre (Pick 25g),
fine to very fine, 

Estimate £300-400

x592*
Government Issue, specimen 1/-, 1 January 1942, grey-
blue, specimen 1/-, 1 September 1942, yellow and specimen
2/-, 1 January 1942, pink, all zero serial numbers, arms top
centre, also a 1D, 1 July 1942 (P 48s, 49s, 50s, 47a),
uncirculated, the specimens scarce, (4)

Estimate £200-250

593
Government Issue, 5/-, 1 March 1937, prefix B/2, blue-grey
& brown, George VI at right, arms at centre (Pick 29a), very
fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

594
Government Issue, 5/-, 1 January 1941, prefix B/3, blue-
grey & brown, George VI at right, arns at centre (PIck 29b), a
fresh good very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £180-240

595
Government Issue, 5/-, 1 June 1951, prefix B/7 blue-grey &
brown, George VI at right, arms at centre (Pick 29c), good
very fine, 

Estimate £100-150

596
Government Issue, 10/-, 1 July 1940, prefix b/2 brown, blue
& pale blue-grey, George VI at right, arms at centre 
(Pick 30a), a pleasing very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

597
Government Issue, 10/-, 1 June 1951, prefix B/5 brown,
blue & pale blue grey, George VI at right, arms at centre 
(Pick 30c), a fresh and original almost extremely fine thus
rare, 

Estimate £200-300

598
Government Issue, £1, 1 June 1951, prefix B/8, green, pink
& red, George VI at right, arms top centre (Pick 32b), a fresh
good very fine, scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

599
Government Issue, 5/-, 1 October 1966, blue, 10/-, 1965,
brown & £1, 1 January 1967, green, all Elizabeth II at right,
arms top centre (Pick 51e, 52e, 53i), first two uncirculated,
the £1 extremely fine, (3)

Estimate £250-350
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x600*
Government Issue, £10, 20 January 1964, serial number
C/3 73487, blue, Elizabeth II at right, arms top centre, value
at centre and at each corner, Ritchie, Griffiths and Cruikshank
signatures, reverse blue (P 55d), almost very fine, rare, 

Estimate £350-450

601
Government Issue, $1, ND (1968), brown and $2, ND
(1968), green, both Elizabeth II at right (Pick 59, 60),
uncirculated, (2)

Estimate £80-120

602
Central Monetary Authority, $1 (2), ND (1974), brown
(P71a), and $5, ND (1974), orange, Barnes & Tompkins
signatures (Pick 73c), uncirculated, (3)

Estimate £120-160

x603
Government of Fiji, $10, ND, Elizabeth II at right, Barnes-
Tompkins signatures (Pick 74c), uncirculated,

Estimate £100-140 

Finland

x604*
Waxel-Depositions-Och Lane-Bank, 20 kopecks, 1838,
serial number 243456, black & white, crowned double
headed eagle top centre, two manuscript signatures low
right, value low left (PA 24), a pleasing very fine and scarce, 

Estimate £300-500

x605*
Waxel-Depositions-Och Lane-Bank, 50 kopecks, 1839,
serial number 17432, black & white, crowned double headed
eagle top centre, two manuscript signatures low right, value
low left (PA 25), good very fine and rare, 

Estimate £400-600

x606*
Finlands Bank, 5 mark, 1886, serial number 2593002, black
text on green, arms top centre, value at left and right, value
at each corner, reverse green, arms at centre, value at left and
right (PA 50b), fine and scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

Page 98

Banknotes of the World

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:22  Page 98



France

x607*
Domaines Nationaux, 500 livres, 29 September 1790, serial
number 37711, black & white, head of Louis XVI top left,
manuscript signature low right (PA 40, Muszynski 20), about
uncirculated, scarce, 

Estimate £250-300

France Libre

608
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, specimen 5 francs, red
and specimen 10 francs, violet, both ND (c.1943-1944, law
of 1941), both red zero serial numbers with respective
prefixes AA and FA, Marianne at centre, value at left and
right, anchor in field at left and right (P 10,11, Schwan-Boling
1951, 1952), mounting traces at left, perforated, extremely
fine and scarce, (2)

Estimate £150-250

609*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, specimen 20 francs, ND
(c.1941-1943, law of 1941), red serial number LA 000000,
green & mauve, Marianne at centre, anchor and value at left
and right (P 12, Schwan-Boling 1953), mounting traces at
left, perforated, extremely fine and scarce, 

Estimate £150-200

610*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, specimen 100 francs,
ND (1941-1943, law of 1941), no serial numbers, green &
pale beige & violet, Marianne at centre, fruit at left and right
(P 13, Schwan-Boling 1954), mounting traces at left,
perforated, extremely fine and rare, 

Estimate £200-300

611*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, specimen 1000 francs,
ND (c 1941-1943, law of 1941), no serial numbers, blue &
green & lilac, phoenix (emergent France), arising from the
flames at centre, value at left and right, reverse blue,
allegorical scene at left and right symbolizing war and peace
(P 14, Schwan-Boling 1817), perforated, good extremely fine
and an iconic war time issue, rare, 

Estimate £600-800

612*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, a partial proof of a
5000 francs, ND (law of 1941), purple and white, Marianne
with torch and flag exhorting France to follow, value at left
and right (P 14A), good extremely fine and extremely rare, 

Estimate £1,000-1,500
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614*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, a partial proof of the
reverse of a 5000 francs, ND (law of 1941), purple and 
green, allegorical symbols at centre, value low left and right
(cf P 14A for type), large format with the proof design almost
on cushioned thick paper at centre, highly unusual and
extremely rare, 

Estimate £400-600

615*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, a partial proof 100
francs, ND (law of 1941), green & lilac, value of 100 repeated
in field (cf P 13 for type), good extremely fine and very rare, 

Estimate £300-400

French Overseas Territories

x616*
Institut d’emission des Departement d’Outre-Mer, 100
francs, ND (1964), serial number F.3 36173, multicoloured,
Schoelcher at right (P 10b), uncirculated and rare, 

Estimate £450-500

French Indochina

x617
Banco De L’Indochine, 100 piastres, ND (1925-39), serial
number 05381891 multicoloured, ornamental urn at left,
value low centre, reverse brown & blue (Pick 51d), almost
uncirculated, 

Estimate £100-150

France Libre ‘Marianne’ 5000 francs

613*
Caisse Centrale de la France Libre, specimen 5000 francs, ND (law of 1941), red serial number
WA 000000, purple and green, Marianne at centre with torch and flag exhorting France to follow
her, value top left and right, reverse purple and green, allegorical symbols at centre, value low left
and right (P 14A, Schwan-Boling unlisted), a superb and iconic banknote, designed by Edmund
Dulac and printed by Bradbury Wilkinson, of the greatest rarity, 

Estimate £3,500-4,500
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German East Africa

618
German East Africa, 500 rupien, 2 September 1912, serial number 00038 black, lilac &
blue, protrait of Kaiser Wilhelm II in admiral’s uniform at left, value at centre right (Pick 5),
almost very fine, presentable and very rare

Estimate £1,500-2,000

Gibraltar

619*
Government Issue, £5, 1 October 1927, serial number C 038978 brown &
multicoloured, the Rock low centre, value centre and at each corner, Bowring signature at
right (Pick 13), an original and solid good very fine, 

Estimate £350-450

Ghana

620
Bank of Ghana, a framed set of specimen issues, 10/- (2), £1 (2) and £5 (2), 1958, all
zero special numbers, also 12 proof coins, all in a heavy frame with presentation plaque
to J. B. Loynes (Pick 1, 2, 3), a superb presentation

Estimate £600-800
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621*
Provisional Administration of Greece, 100 grossi, 27
November 1822, serial number 825 black on cream paper,
handstamp with date top right, oval hand stamp with Athena
low left, three printed signatures below (Pick 1), low left tip
missing otherwise very fine, very rare, 

Estimate £700-900

622*
Provisional Administration of Greece, 500 grossi, 1822,
serial number 536 balck on cream paper, handstamp with
date top right, oval handstamp with Athena low left, three
printed signatures below (Pick 3), very fine, rare, 

Estimate £700-900

Greece

The Phoenix Collection

623*
Provisional Administration of Greece, 5 phoenix, 30 June 1831,
serial number 37313 red text on cream parchment like paper,
manuscript signatures at centre, reverse manuscript annotation (Pick
6), almost uncirculated and extremely rare, 

Estimate £3,500-4,000
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624
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai, 2 October
1897, red serial number A034-660591, black, orange & lilac,
G. Stavros top centre, arms of George I at left, manuscript
signature low left and right (Pick 42), about very fine, rare

Estimate £300-400

625
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai, 2 October
1897, red serial number A078-225805,orange & lilac, 
G. Stavros top centre, arms of George I at left, manuscript
signature low left and right (Pick 42), very fine

Estimate £500-600

626
National Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai, 10 June 1900,
serial number A068-321722 black, white & pale green, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I top centre, manuscript
signature low right (Pick 48), almost fine, very rare, 

Estimate £800-1,000

627*
National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 4 May 1903, red
serial number IΔ 131742 black & white, pale red & blue, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, allegorical
maidens at centre, manuscript signature low right (Pick 47),
fine, rare, 

Estimate £400-500

x628
National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 2 September 1903,
serial number ΠZ 863214 black & white, pale red & blue, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, allegorical
maidens at centre, manuscript signature low right (Pick 47),
VG, rare, 

Estimate £300-500

629*
National Bank of Greece, 500 drachmai, 2 January 1901,
serial number ΣA 006-143409 black, brown, blue & white, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, Athena at centre,
manuscript signature low right (Pick 49), a pleasing fine,
very rare, 

Estimate £700-1,000

National Bank of Greece
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630*
National Bank of Greece, 1000 drachmai, 30 March 1901,
red serial number ΣA 005 055210 black, brown, blue &
white, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, Hermes
top centre, manuscript signature low left and right, reverse
multicoloured, maiden at centre, value at left and right (P50),
some tape damage on reverse otherwise about fine,
extremely rare, 

Estimate £1,800-2,400

631
The National Bank of Greece, 10 drachmai, 20 March
1913, red serial numbers, lilac & green, G. Stavros at left,
arms of George I at centre, value at centre, manuscript
signature low right (Pick 51), almost extremely fine

Estimate £250-350

632
The National Bank of Greece, 10 drachmai, 5 January
1914, red serial numbers, lilac & green, G. Stavros at left,
arms of George I at centre, value at centre, manuscript
signature low right (Pick 51), good very fine

Estimate £200-300

633
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 10 March
1912, red serial number A0339031, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), almost very fine

Estimate £75-125

634
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 4 December
1913, red serial number AZ 253898, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), good fine

Estimate £75-125

635
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 8 January
1914, red serial number NΣ 760855, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), almost very fine

Estimate £100-150
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636
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 5 April 1914,
red serial number NX 194447, black & white, blue & brown,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two maidens at
centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript signature low
right (Pick 52), almost very fine

Estimate £100-150

637
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 25 drachmai, 10
November 1915, red serial number ΩX 000 000, black &
white, blue & brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at
right, two maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one
manuscript signature low right (Pick 52), perforated, red
specimen overprint, good extremely fine

Estimate £125-175

638
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 18 July 1916,
red serial number ΓH 467400, black & white, blue & brown,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two maidens at
centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript signature low
right (Pick 52), good very fine

Estimate £150-200

639
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 6 November
1916, red serial number KZ 256309, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), fine

Estimate £100-150

640
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 8 February
1917, red serial number OT 376728, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), very fine

Estimate £100-150

641
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 4 July 1917,
red serial number TH 461772, black & white, blue & brown,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two maidens at
centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript signature low
right (Pick 52), almost extremely fine

Estimate £150-200
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642
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 1 August
1917, red serial number PΦ 9898 181, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), good very fine

Estimate £125-150

643
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 8 December
1917, red serial number ΠN 114155, black & white, blue &
brown, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, two
maidens at centre, two printed signatures, one manuscript
signature low right (Pick 52), good very fine

Estimate £125-150

644*
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 100 drachmai, 20
December 1915, serial number M51-000000, lilac, black &
green, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, value at
centre and each corner (Pick 53), perforated, red specimen
overprint, uncirculated

Estimate £150-200

645*
The National Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai, 30 June
1916, red serial number Σ 14-866571, lilac, black & green, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, value at centre
and each corner (Pick 53), about extremely fine

Estimate £200-300

646*
The National Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai, 15 March
1917, red serial number BB58-428325, lilac & black, G.
Stavros at left, arms of George I at right (Pick 53), about very
fine

Estimate £180-240

647
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai, 24 June 1916,
red serial numbers, black, blue & beige, G. Stavros at left,
arms of George I at right, value at centre (Pick 54), good very
fine

Estimate £40-60

648
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai (3),
June/September 1916 & 12 December 1917, red serial
numbers, black, blue & beige, G. Stavros at left, arms of
George I at right, value at centre (Pick 54), generally
extremely fine (3)

Estimate £120-160

649
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 5 drachmai, 5
October 1917, red zero serial numbers, 5 drachmai (2), 14
November 1915 & 12 December 1917, red serial numbers,
black, blue & beige, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at
right, value at centre (Pick 54), uncirculated to good very fine
(3)

Estimate £75-125
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650
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai (2), 10
November 1918, 23 December 1918, all red serial numbers,
black, pink & multicoloured, design at last but NEON black
overprint (Pick 64), good extremely fine (2)

Estimate £120-200

651
The National Bank of Greece, specimen, 5 drachmai, 20
October 1918, red zero serial numbers, black, pink &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at centre,
value at centre, also issued 5 drachmai, 13 June 1918 
(Pick 64), perforated red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated,
issued very fine NEON at right (2)

Estimate £120-200

652*
The National Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai, 16 January
1918, red serial number PP10-904859, lilac & black, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right (Pick 53),
extremely fine, rare

Estimate £400-500

653
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 28 November
1918, red serial numbers, blue & multicoloured, G. Stavros at
left, arms of George I at centre, value at centre, allegorical
maiden at centre, two printed signatures and red
handstamped signature below (Pick 65), good very fine

Estimate £100-150

654
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai (3),
June/August 1918, red serial numbers, blue & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at centre, value at centre,
allegorical maiden at centre, two printed signatures and red
handstamped signature below (Pick 65), generally very fine
or better (3)

Estimate £300-400

655
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 5 drachmai, 17
December 1926, red zero serial number, brown &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right
(Pick 87), red specimen overprint, perforate, uncirculated

Estimate £100-150
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656
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai (3), C.1928 (17
December 1926), red serial number, brown & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right, black Bank of
Greece handstamp low right (Pick 94), red specimen
overprint, perforate, extremely fine (3)

Estimate £250-300

657
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 10 August
1918, red serial numbers 782314, blue & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at centre, value at centre,
allegorical maiden at centre, two printed signatures and red
handstamped signature below (Pick 65), good extremely fine

Estimate £300-350

658
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai (2), July/August
1918, red serial numbers, blue & multicoloured, G. Stavros at
left, arms of George I at centre, value at centre, allegorical
maiden at centre, two printed signatures and red
handstamped signature below (Pick 65), about very fine (2)

Estimate £150-350

659
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai (2),
September/October 1918, red serial numbers, blue &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at centre,
value at centre, allegorical maiden at centre, two printed
signatures and red handstamped signature below (Pick 65),
very fine

Estimate £150-200

660*
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 50 drachmai, 16
September 1921, red serial number AN50-000000, brown &
pale-blue, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right,
classical frieze at centre, red NEON at right (P 66), perforated,
red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated

Estimate £250-350

661*
The National Bank of Greece, 50 drachmai, 16 September
1921, red serial number AN40 214112, brown & pale blue,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, classical frieze 
at centre, two printed signatures and handstamp signature
(Pick 66), VG

Estimate £125-175

662*
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 100 drachmai, 8
February 1922, red serial number AΔ 000-000000, blue &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right,
maidens reclining at centre, red NEON at right (Pick 67),
perforated CANCELLED, numeral 11 top left, good extremely
fine

Estimate £300-500
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663*
The National Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai, 8 February
1922, red serial number ZI 075-293000, blue &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right,
two printed signatures and a handstamp signature, red
NEON overstamp at right (Pick 67), almost very fine

Estimate £120-180

664*
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 500 drachmai, 13
October 1921, red zero serial number, black & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, Maiden, lion and
allegorical symbols at centre, red NEON at right (P 68),
perforated CANCELLED, red SPECIMEN overprint, good
extremely fine, rare

Estimate £600-800

665
The National Bank of Greece, 500 drachmai, 25 January
1922, red serial number ΣΔ014-568316, black
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right,
Maiden lion and allegorical symbols at centre, two printed
signatures and handstamped signature, red NEON overprint
(Pick 68), about uncirculated, very rare

Estimate £800-1,000

666*
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 1000 drachmai,
17 July 1921, red zero serial number, blue & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right, Maiden
(Agriculturel), at centre, reverse red & multicoloured, urn at
left and right, ruins at centre (Pick ), perforated CANCELLED,
small red specimen overstamp, extremely fine

Estimate £400-600

667*
The National Bank of Greece, 1000 drachmai, 12 August
1921, red serial number BΔ032-387787, blue &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, arms of George I at right,
Maiden (Agriculturel), at centre, red NEON at right, red
handstamp signature low right, reverse red & multicoloured,
urn at left and right, ruins at centre (Pick 69), annotation on
reverse, good very fine and a very rare date

Estimate £600-1,000

668
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 5 drachmai, 24
March 1923, red serial number AA000-000000, blue &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left (Pick 70), perforated
CANCELLED, red specimen overprint, red numeral 11 top left,
uncirculated

Estimate £100-200
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669
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai, 24 March 1923,
serial number BT058-226367, blue & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, two printed and one handstamp signature
(Pick 70), good extremely fine

Estimate £100-200

670
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai, 24 March 1924,
serial number AΦ, 058-253587, blue & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, two printed and one handstamp signature
by the printer (Pick 70), good extremely fine

Estimate £100-150

671
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 25 drachmai, 
5 March 1923, red serial number AZ00, brown, green & lilac,
G. Stavros at left (Pick 71), perforated CANCELLED, ink
numeral 11 in top left margin, almost uncirculated

Estimate £180-240

672
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 5 March 1922,
red serial number AZ100-029411, brown, green & lilac, G.
Stavros at left, two printed and one handstamp signature
(Pick 71), good very fine

Estimate £150-200

673
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 1000 drachmai, 5
January 1923, red serial number AE000-000000, blue &
green, G. Stavros at left, value at left and right (Pick 72),
perforated CANCELLED, ink numeral 11 at top left margin,
good extremely fine and extremely rare

Estimate £2,500-3,500

674
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 5 drachmai, 
28 April 1923, red zero serial number, black & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at left, value at left and right (Pick 73), perforated
CANCELLED, ink numeral 11 top left margin, good extremely
fine

Estimate £120-160
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675
The National Bank of Greece, 5 drachmai, 28 April 1923,
red serial number DY042-519563, black & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, value at left and right (Pick 73), two printed
signatures and one handstamp signature, good extremely
fine

Estimate £150-200

676
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 25 drachmai, 
15 April 1923, red zero serial number, black & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at left, value at left and right (Pick 74), ink numeral
9 top left margin, almost extremely fine

Estimate £250-350

677
The National Bank of Greece, 25 drachmai, 15 April 1923,
red serial number EB068-255892, black & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, value at left and right (Pick 74), two printed
and one handstamp signature, almost extremely fine

Estimate £250-350

678
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 50 drachmai, 
12 April 1923, red zero serial number, black & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right (Pick 75),
perforated CANCELLED, red specimen overprint, ink
numerical value 11 top left margin, good extremely fine

Estimate £400-500

679
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 100 drachmai, 
1 March 1923, red zero serial number, black & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right (Pick 76),
perforated CANCELLED, red specimen overprint, ink
numerical value 11 top left margin, good extremely fine

Estimate £400-500

680
The National Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai, 1 March
1923, red serial number HΘ, 068-613538, black &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right
(Pick 76), very fine

Estimate £300-400
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681
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 500 drachmai, 
8 January 1923, red zero serial number, black &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right,
reverse the Church of Saint Sophie in Istambul (without
minarets), (Pick 77), perforated CANCELLED, red specimen
overprint, ink numerical value 11 top left margin, good
extremely fine and very rare

Estimate £1,500-2,000

682
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 1000 drachmai, 
4 April 1923, red zero serial number, black & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at centre, value and maiden pedestal (Pick 79),
perforated CANCELLED, red specimen overprint, ink
numerical value 11 top left margin, good extremely fine

Estimate £1,000-1,250

683
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 50 drachmai, 
6 May 1923, serial number AΘ, 000, violet & multicoloured,
G. Stavros at left, value at right centre (Pick 84), perforated
CANCELLED, red specimen overprint, ink numerical value 11
top left margin, good extremely fine

Estimate £250-350

684
The National Bank of Greece, 50 drachmai, 6 May 1923,
red serial number BΔ, 055-265020, violet & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, value right centre (Pick 84), red NEON at
right, almost extremely fine

Estimate £250-350

685
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 100 drachmai, 
20 April 1923, red zero serial number, green, G. Stavros at
centre, value at left and right (Pick 85), also an issued
example, red NEON at right (P 85), perforated CANCELLED,
red specimen overprint, ink numerical value 11 top left
margin, uncirculated, issued note good fine (2)

Estimate £250-300
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686
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 500 drachmai, 12
April 1923, red serial number A0000-000000, brown &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right
(Pick 86), perforated CANCELLED, red specimen overprint,
ink numerical value 11 top left margin, uncirculated

Estimate £300-400

687
The National Bank of Greece, 500 drachmai, 12 April
1923, red serial number ΓE036-643065, brown &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, value at left and right
(Pick 86), red NEON at right, good very fine

Estimate £2300-400

688
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 10 drachmai, 15
July 1926, red zero serial number, blue & multicoloured, G.
Stavros and value at centre (Pick 88), perforated CANCELLED,
red specimen overprint, uncirculated

Estimate £150-200

689
The National Bank of Greece, 10 drachmai, 15 July 1926,
red serial number ΘH082, blue & multicoloured, G. Stavros
and value at centre, one handstamp and one printed
signature low right (Pick 88), extremely fin and uncirculated
(2)

Estimate £300-350

690
The National Bank of Greece, specimen 20 drachmai (2),
c.1928 (19 October 1926), red zero serial number, brown &
multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, value at right centre 
(Pick 95), perforated CANCELLED, red specimen overprint,
almost, uncirculated (2)

Estimate £280-360

Bank of Greece

691
Bank of Greece, specimen 50 drachmai, c.1928 (6 May
1923), red zero serial number and an issued example serial
number 025769, violet & multicoloured, 
G. Stavros at left, red NEON 1926 stamp at right and red
Bank of Greece overprint top centre (Pick 92), uncirculated
and extremely fine (2)

Estimate £300-400
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692
Bank of Greece, specimen and issued 100 drachmai,
c.1923, red serial numbers, green, G. Stavros at centre, red
Bank of Greece overprint and NEON 1926 overprint (Pick 93),
about uncirculated to uncirculated (2)

Estimate £300-400

693
Bank of Greece, 20 drachmai, c.1928 (19 October 1926),
red serial number, brown & multicoloured, G. Stavros at left,
value at right centre, red Bank of Greece overprint top centre
(Pick 95), good very fine

Estimate £100-150

694
Bank of Greece, specimen and issued 50 drachmai, c.1927,
olive & multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre (Pick 97),
extremely fine to uncirculated (2)

Estimate £100-150

695
Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai (3), 1927, red serial
numbers, green & multicoloured, G. Stavros at left, also a
specimen 100 drachmai, 25 May 1927, red zero serial
numbers, Bank of Greece overprint (Pick 98, 91), extremely
fine to uncirculated, scarce (4)

Estimate £200-250

696
Bank of Greece, 500 drachmai, 12 November 1926, red
serial numbers, lilac & multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, red
handstamp signature at right (Pick 99a), fine, scarce

Estimate £125-175

697
Bank of Greece, 1000 drachmai (2), 4 November 1926, red
serial numbers, green, black & multicoloured, G. Stavros at
centre, red Bank of Greece overprint (Pick 100b), good
extremely fine (2)

Estimate £30-50

698
Bank of Greece, specimen 1000 drachmai (2), 15 October
1926, red zero serial numbers and an issued example, green,
black & multicoloured, G. Stavros at centre, red Bank of
Greece overprint (Pick 100s, 100a), extremely fine to
uncirculated, specimen perforated and red SPECIMEN
overprint, scarce (2)

Estimate £300-400

699
Bank of Greece, 5000 drachmai, 5 October 1926, red serial
number, IB096-040522, brown & multicoloured, G. Stavros
at centre, value at left and right (101a), good very fine and
rare

Estimate £800-1,000
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700
Bank of Greece, specimen and issued 500 drachmai,
c.1932, red serial numbers, black & multicoloured, Athena at
centre (Pick 102), uncirculated (2)

Estimate £125-175

701
Bank of Greece, 50, 100 & 1000 drachmai, c.1935, red
serial numbers, multin coloured, allegorical figures (Pick 104,
105, 106), extremely fine to uncirculated (3)

Estimate £70-100

702
Bank of Greece, 50 drachmai (2), 1939, one issued and one
specimen, green, Hesiod at left, also 50 drachmai, 1941, red-
brown (Pick 107, 168), extremely fine to uncirculated (3)

Estimate £125-175

703
Bank of Greece, 100 drachmai (3), 1939, 1939 provisional
issue and a specimen issue 1939, all green & multicoloured,
young girl at left (Pick 108, 111), uncirculated, scarce (3)

Estimate £200-250

704
Bank of Greece, 500 drachmai (2), 1939, one specimen 
and one issued note, blue & multicoloured, young girl at left
(Pick 109), uncirculated (2)

Estimate £125-175

705
Bank of Greece, 1000 drachmai (2), 1939, one specimen
and one issued note, green & multicoloured, woman at right
(Pick 110), uncirculated (2)

Estimate £200-250

706
Bank of Greece, specimen 25000 drachmai, 1943, and
specimen 5000 drachmai, 1942, all red zero serial numbers
(Pick 123, 119), uncirculated (3)

Estimate £150-200

707
Bank of Greece, a complete set of 25 wartime inflationary
issues, generally uncirculated (25)

Estimate £80-120

708
Bank of Greece, a selection of stage proofs, for the 1000
drachmai, of 1941 (Pick 117), 100 trillion drachmai, 1944
(Pick 135), 10 trillion drachmai, 1944 (Pick 134, and 5 million
drachmai, 1944 (Pick 128), uncirculated (6)

Estimate £100-150

709
Bank of Greece, a selection of stage proofs, for the 1 million
drachmai, 1944 (Pick 127), uncirculated (9)

Estimate £100-150

710
Bank of Greece, a selection of stage proofs, 50 drachmai,
1944 (Pick 169), uncirculated

Estimate £100-150

711
Agricultural Treasury Bonds, 25,000 drachmai, series A &
B, 1942, light orange-brown and 1943, pale blue (Pick 136,
139), good extremely fine (2)

Estimate £150-200

712
Agricultural Treasury Bonds, 100,000 drachmai, series A &
B, 1942, green, 1943, blue (Pick 137, 140), good extremely
fine

Estimate £150-200

Page 115

October 1, 2008 - London

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:23  Page 115



713
Agricultural Treasury Bonds, specimen & issued 500,000
drachmai, 1943, pink-brown (Pick 141), uncirculated, rare

Estimate £400-500

714
Bank of Greece, Agrinion Cheques, 100 & 200 million
drachmai, 1944, blue text on white (Pick 145, 146),
extremely fine and rare (2)

Estimate £500-600

715
Cephalonia Treasury, 50 million drachmai, 6 October 1944,
serial number 06141, black on cream paper, two circular red
handstamps, two manuscript signatures (Pick 151), almost
uncirculated, scarce (4)

Estimate £150-200

716
Kalamata, set of treasury notes of the 1944 series
comprising of 25, 50, 100, 500 million drachmai, flag top left
& right (Pick 157-160), extremely fine

Estimate £200-250

717
Kalamata, 200 million drachmai, 1944 (Pick 161a), also
Patras 100 & 500 million drachmai, 1944 (Pick 164, 165),
uncirculated

Estimate £150-180

718
Nauplia, 100 million drachmai, red overprint, & 5 million
drachmai (3), 1944, two examples, handsigned (Pick 162),
two signed examples, good extremely fine, third note very
fine, scarce (3)

Estimate £100-150

Page 116

Banknotes of the World

8018 Banknotes pages:Layout 1  28/8/08  07:23  Page 116


